

# Asset Transfer Agreement

**Together  
Our Best**

---



## Asset Transfer Agreement

**THIS AGREEMENT** is dated as of the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024,

**BETWEEN:**

**BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION,**

a credit union incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia having its head office at 1250 Lonsdale Avenue, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7M 2H6

(the “**Vendor**”)

**AND:**

**BEEM CREDIT UNION,**

a credit union incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia having its head office at 300 – 678 Bernard Ave, Kelowna, British Columbia V1Y 6P3

(the “**Purchaser**”)

**WHEREAS:**

- A. The Purchaser and the Vendor wish to combine the businesses of their respective credit unions pursuant to the business acquisition by asset transfer provisions of the Act (as hereinafter defined);
- B. The Vendor is a “transferring credit union” pursuant to section 16(1) of the Act and the Purchaser is an “acquiring credit union”;
- C. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Superintendent (as hereinafter defined) has consented to this Agreement, a copy of which consent is attached as Schedule “A”;
- D. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, this Agreement has been approved by special resolution of the members of the Vendor and by separate resolution of the holders of the Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor; and
- E. It is desirable and in the interests of each of the Vendor and the Purchaser and their respective members that the business acquisition by asset transfer of the Vendor, as a transferring credit union, by the Purchaser, as an acquiring credit union, should be effected on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE** this Agreement witnesses that in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the parties covenant and agree with each other as follows:

**ARTICLE 1**  
**DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

1.1. **Definitions** – In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) **“Act”** means the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 82, as amended from time to time;
- (b) **“Agreement”** means this Asset Transfer Agreement as the same may be amended from time to time and the expressions **“hereof”**, **“herein”**, **“hereto”**, **“hereunder”**, and **“hereby”**, and similar expressions refer to this Agreement and not to any particular provision;
- (c) **“ARC”** means an advance ruling certificate issued under subsection 102(1) of the *Competition Act* in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;
- (d) **“Business Day”** means each day Monday through Friday inclusive, other than a day which is a statutory holiday in British Columbia;
- (e) **“Commissioner”** means the Commissioner of Competition appointed pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the *Competition Act*;
- (f) **“Competition Act”** means the *Competition Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34, as amended from time to time;
- (g) **“Competition Act Approval”** means any of:
  - (i) the issuance of an ARC;
  - (ii) the Purchaser and the Vendor have provided the notice required under section 114 of the *Competition Act* to the Commissioner with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the applicable waiting period under section 123 of the *Competition Act* has expired or has been terminated in accordance with the *Competition Act*; or
  - (iii) the obligation to give the requisite notice under section 114 of the *Competition Act* has been waived pursuant to paragraph 113(c) of the *Competition Act*,

and, in the case of (ii) or (iii), the Commissioner shall have advised the Purchaser in writing that the Commissioner does not, at that time, intend to make an application to the Competition Tribunal under section 92 of the *Competition Act* for an order in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and such advice has not been rescinded prior to the Effective Date;

- (h) **“Competition Bureau”** means the Canadian Competition Bureau;
- (i) **“DBP”** has the meaning given to that term in paragraph (f) of Schedule “C” of this Agreement;
- (j) **“Delivery Date”** has the meaning given to that term in Article 9.1 of this Agreement;
- (k) **“Depositor”** means a person having money on deposit with the Vendor;

- (l) **“Effective Date”** means January 1, 2025, or such other date specified by the Superintendent as the effective date of the transfer of the Vendor’s Assets and set out in the certificate of business acquisition issued by the Registrar pursuant to section 16(8)(b) of the Act;
- (m) **“Effective Time”** means 12:02 a.m. (Pacific Time) on the Effective Date;
- (n) **“Excess Fractional Amount”** has the meaning given to that term in paragraph 4 of Schedule “B” of this Agreement;
- (o) **“Excess Membership Shares”** has the meaning given to that term in paragraph 2 of Schedule “B” of this Agreement;
- (p) **“Financial Statements”** has the meaning given to that term in Article (c) of this Agreement;
- (q) **“IFRS”** means International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the Accounting Standards Board, as those standards are amended from time to time;
- (r) **“Income Tax Act”** means the *Income Tax Act*, R.S.C., 1985, c. 1 (5th Supp.), as amended from time to time;
- (s) **“Non-Disclosure Agreement”** means the Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement dated as of July 11, 2024, between the Vendor and the Purchaser;
- (t) **“Personal Information”** has the meaning given to that term in the *Personal Information Protection Act*, S.B.C. 2003, Chapter 63, as amended from time to time;
- (u) **“Redemption Value”** has the meaning given to that term in Article 3.2 of this Agreement;
- (v) **“Registrar”** has the meaning given to that term in the Act;
- (w) **“Rules”** means the rules of the Purchaser or the Vendor, as the case may be, as described in section 7 of the Act;
- (x) **“Shareholder”** means a person recorded in the records of the Vendor as the owner of a share or shares of the Vendor, whether or not a member of the Vendor;
- (y) **“Submission Date”** means the date the Purchaser is required hereunder to submit, or does submit, to the Superintendent a fully executed copy of this Agreement and certified copies of the resolutions, which are to be delivered to the Purchaser by the Vendor as contemplated in Article 9.1;
- (z) **“Superintendent”** has the meaning given to that term in the Act;
- (aa) **“Transition Period”** means the period commencing on the Effective Date and expiring on the day that is 18 months following the Effective Date or such other period as may be mutually agreed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Purchaser and the President of BlueShore Financial, a division of Beem Credit Union;
- (bb) **“Vendor Nominees”** has the meaning given to that term in Article (a) of this Agreement;

- (cc) **“Vendor’s Assets”** means all of the rights, property and assets of the Vendor of whatever nature and kind, real or personal, and wherever situated, owned by the Vendor on the Effective Date immediately prior to the Effective Time, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all indebtedness owed to the Vendor, all actions and causes of action, all choses in action, all agreements, records and evidences of indebtedness due to it, all securities held by it with respect to any indebtedness due to it, all cash on hand and in any bank or invested in shares of, on deposit with or held in trust by Central 1 Credit Union, all bonds, shares, stocks or other securities held by it, all lands and all furnishings, furniture and equipment owned by it, all trademarks, trade names, copyrights, goodwill and the right to represent itself as carrying on the Vendor’s Business and the right to use the name “BlueShore Financial Credit Union”, “BlueShore Financial” and any variations thereof;
  - (dd) **“Vendor’s Business”** means the business carried on by the Vendor immediately prior to the Effective Time on the Effective Date;
  - (ee) **“Vendor’s Executive Team”** has the meaning given to that term in paragraph (b) of Schedule “C” of this Agreement; and
  - (ff) **“Vendor’s Liabilities”** means each and every indebtedness and liability of the Vendor, present and future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent to any and all persons, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the liability of the Vendor to Depositors for monies on deposit with the Vendor and to Shareholders with respect to monies invested in shares of the Vendor.
- 1.2. **Headings** – The headings herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
  - 1.3. **Invalidity of Any Provision** – If any covenant, obligation or provision contained in this Agreement shall be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and each covenant, obligation or provision of this Agreement shall separately be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
  - 1.4. **Amendments** – This Agreement may only be amended from time to time in writing executed by each of the Vendor and the Purchaser.
  - 1.5. **Number and Gender** – In this Agreement, words in the singular include the plural and *vice versa* and words in one gender include all genders.
  - 1.6. **Governing Law** – This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein and each of the parties submits to the jurisdiction of the Courts of British Columbia with respect to this Agreement.
  - 1.7. **Date for Action** – If any date on which any action required to be taken hereunder by either party is not a Business Day, such action shall be required to be taken on the next following Business Day.
  - 1.8. **Duty to Act Reasonably** – Wherever any matter hereunder is subject to approval or consent of one party, that party shall not unreasonably withhold or delay such approval or consent.
  - 1.9. **Time of the Essence** – Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

- 1.10. **Schedules** – The following schedules are attached hereto and form part of this Agreement:
- (a) Schedule “A” – Superintendent’s Consent;
  - (b) Schedule “B” – Share Exchange;
  - (c) Schedule “C” – Employment Matters; and
  - (d) Schedule “D” – Purchaser’s Services.

**ARTICLE 2  
TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES**

- 2.1. **Transfer of the Vendor’s Assets** – Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof, the Vendor agrees to transfer to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser agrees to acquire from the Vendor, all the Vendor’s Assets as of the Effective Time.
- 2.2. **Assumption of Liabilities** – In consideration of the acquisition by the Purchaser of the Vendor’s Assets, the Purchaser agrees to assume, as of the Effective Time, all the Vendor’s Liabilities.
- 2.3. **Deposits** – Without limiting the generality of Article 2.2, as of the Effective Time, the Purchaser shall assume the obligations of the Vendor to each Depositor on a dollar-for-dollar basis on the amount of deposits of each Depositor with the Vendor and on the same terms and conditions with respect to each deposit as existed between the Vendor and each Depositor at the time the asset transfer contemplated hereunder takes effect.
- 2.4. **No Exclusions** – For the purposes of sections 16(2)(e) and (f) of the Act, the Vendor and the Purchaser acknowledge and agree that none of the assets of the Vendor are excluded from the Vendor’s Assets and that none of the liabilities of the Vendor are excluded from the Vendor’s Liabilities.
- 2.5. **Income Tax Act** – It is the intention of the Vendor and the Purchaser that the transfer and distribution of the Vendor’s Assets as contemplated by the terms and conditions hereof shall take place pursuant to subsection 88(1) of the *Income Tax Act*.

**ARTICLE 3  
SHARES**

- 3.1. **Share Exchange** – Effective at 12:01 a.m. (Pacific Time) on the Effective Date (and, for greater certainty, prior to the Effective Time), the issued shares of the Vendor will be exchanged for shares of the Purchaser in the manner described in Schedule “B”. The exchange of shares is subject to the rights of holders of equity shares other than membership shares to require the purchase of such shares at the value established in Article 3.2 and as provided for by section 24 of the Act.
- 3.2. **Fair Market Value** – As the Class A Membership Equity Shares and the Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor are, pursuant to the Vendor’s Rules, to be purchased or redeemed at an amount equal to the sum of the par value of each Class A Membership Equity Share (\$1.00) and each Class C Investment Equity Share (\$1.00) plus any dividends declared but unpaid thereon (the “**Redemption Value**”), a willing purchaser acting in good faith and at arm’s length in the open market would only pay the Redemption Value for a Class A Membership Equity Share or Class C Investment Equity Share of the Vendor. Accordingly, the parties have determined for the purposes of this Agreement and sections 16(2)(d) and 24 of the Act that the fair market value of each Class A Membership

Equity Share and each Class C Investment Equity Share of the Vendor is the Redemption Value of the share.

3.3. **Right of Repurchase –**

- (a) The Vendor covenants to and agrees that it will, immediately following the execution of this Agreement, issue to the holders of its Class C Investment Equity Shares the notice required under section 24(1) of the Act.
- (b) The Purchaser covenants to purchase the Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor from holders of such shares exercising that right under section 24(2) of the Act for the Redemption Value of such shares as set out in Article 3.2 hereof.
- (c) The Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor to be exchanged for Class “C” Investment Equity Shares of the Purchaser will be those Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor remaining following exercise by the holders of Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor of their right to have their shares redeemed by the Purchaser under section 24 of the Act.

3.4. **Purchaser Not a Member of Vendor** – Notwithstanding the exchange of shares provided for in Article 3.1, it is understood and agreed that the Purchaser does not thereby become a member of the Vendor. However, each Shareholder of the Vendor receiving sufficient Class “A” Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser will become a member of the Purchaser entitled to participate in and use the services of the Purchaser as set out in this Agreement, subject to the provisions of the Act and the Rules of the Purchaser with respect to the rights of members.

3.5. **Income Tax Act** – It is the intention of the Vendor and the Purchaser that the exchange of shares as contemplated by the terms and conditions hereof shall take place pursuant to subsection 85.1 of the *Income Tax Act*.

**ARTICLE 4  
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE VENDOR**

4.1. The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that:

- (a) **Status of the Vendor** – The Vendor is a credit union duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia with respect to the filing of annual reports and has the power and capacity to own the Vendor’s Assets and to carry on the Vendor’s Business;
- (b) **Authority to Sell** – The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the completion of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Vendor and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Vendor enforceable against the Vendor in accordance with its terms except as may be limited by laws of general application affecting the rights of creditors;
- (c) **Financial Statements** – Except as otherwise disclosed in writing to the Purchaser by the Vendor, the audited financial statements of the Vendor for the fiscal year ending on December 31, 2023 (the “**Financial Statements**”), have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and present fairly and correctly the Vendor’s Assets and the Vendor’s Liabilities and the financial condition of the Vendor as of the date of the Financial Statements and of the operations of the Vendor during the period covered by such statements;

- (d) **Transaction Will Not Cause Default** – Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the completion of the transactions contemplated herein will:
- (i) violate any of the terms and provisions of the constating documents or the Rules of the Vendor or any resolution of the directors or members of the Vendor, or any order, decree, bylaw, regulation, covenant or restriction applicable to the Vendor or any of the Vendor's Assets;
  - (ii) give any person any right of termination, cancellation or acceleration with respect to any agreement, instrument or other document to which the Vendor is a party or the Vendor or any of the Vendor's Assets is subject or from which the Vendor derives a benefit, save to the extent that the consent of third parties is required to assign any leasehold property of the Vendor or any material contracts of the Vendor;
  - (iii) result in the creation of a lien, encumbrance or other charge of any kind or nature whatsoever on any of the Vendor's Assets; or
  - (iv) result in any fees, duties, taxes, assessments or other amounts relating to any of the Vendor's Assets becoming due or payable other than, to the extent applicable, property transfer tax, provincial sales tax, federal goods and services tax, and fees payable to the BC Financial Services Authority, the Superintendent, the Registrar or the Competition Bureau in connection with the transactions contemplated herein;
- (e) **Assets** – The Vendor owns and possesses and has good and marketable title to the Vendor's Assets, free and clear of all mortgages, liens, charges, pledges, security interests, encumbrances or other claims whatsoever except for (i) mortgages, liens, charges, security interests, encumbrances or other claims registered in the British Columbia Land Title Office against real property registered in the name of the Vendor and disclosed in writing to the Purchaser by the Vendor; and (ii) security perfected by the following financing statements registered in the British Columbia Personal Property Registry:
- (i) transition financing statement registered under base registration #4687375 in favour of Central 1 Credit Union, as amended by amendment #595921I, amendment #069205D and amendment #187052B;
  - (ii) transition financing statement registered under base registration #4687376 in favour of Central 1 Credit Union, as amended by amendment #595919I, amendment #069207D and amendment #187054B;
  - (iii) financing statement registered under base registration #9660845 in favour of Fédération des Caisses Desjardins du Québec, as amended by amendment #130904K, secured party transfer #098467J, amendment #590476I, amendment #705912H, amendment #069213D, amendment #997695C, amendment #187057B, and any renewals thereof;
  - (iv) financing statement registered under base registration #823786A in favour of Central 1 Credit Union, as amended by renewal #779066J, renewal #710602J, amendment #595917I, renewal #831140G, amendment #069210D and amendment #187061B, and any further renewals thereof; and



- (v) financing statement registered under base registration #197364K in favour of The Bank of Nova Scotia, as amended by renewal #785449N, and any further renewals thereof;
- (f) **Books and Records** – Except as otherwise disclosed in writing to the Purchaser by the Vendor, the books and records of the Vendor fairly and correctly set out and disclose in all material respects, in accordance with IFRS, the financial position of the Vendor and all material financial transactions of the Vendor relating to the Vendor's Business have been accurately recorded in such books and records;
- (g) **Material Change** – Since the date of the consolidated statement of financial position included in the Financial Statements and except as disclosed in writing to the Purchaser there has not been:
  - (i) any material change in the financial condition of the Vendor's Business, the Vendor's Liabilities or the Vendor's Assets other than changes in the ordinary course of business, none of which has been materially adverse;
  - (ii) any damage, destruction, loss or other event (whether or not covered by insurance) materially and adversely affecting the Vendor's Assets or the Vendor's Business;
  - (iii) any material increase in the compensation payable or to become payable by the Vendor to any of its officers, employees or agents or any bonus, payment or arrangement made to or with any of them, save and except as agreed to in writing by the Purchaser;
- (h) **Auxiliary Members** – Except as disclosed in writing to the Purchaser, there are no "auxiliary members" of the Vendor, as such term is defined in the Act;
- (i) **Disclosure** – The Vendor has disclosed to the Purchaser all material facts which if known by a prospective purchaser of the Vendor's Assets might reasonably have a bearing on the prospective purchaser's decision as to whether or not to purchase the Vendor's Assets and assume the Vendor's Liabilities;
- (j) **Litigation** – Except for collection litigation by the Vendor in the ordinary course of business and as otherwise disclosed in writing by the Vendor to the Purchaser, there is no litigation or administrative or governmental proceeding or inquiry pending or, to the knowledge of the Vendor, threatened against or relating to the Vendor or the Vendor's Business or any of the Vendor's Assets nor does the Vendor know of or have reasonable grounds for believing that there is any basis for any such action, proceeding or enquiry;
- (k) **Conformity with Laws** – All governmental licenses and permits required for the conduct in the ordinary course of the operations of the Vendor's Business and the uses to which the Vendor's Assets have been put have been obtained and are in good standing and such conduct and uses are not in breach of any statute, bylaw, regulation, covenant, restriction, plan or permit;
- (l) **Collective Agreement** – The Vendor is not a party to any collective agreements;
- (m) **Terms of Employment** – Except as otherwise disclosed in writing to the Purchaser, all employees of the Vendor are parties to written contracts of employment with the Vendor. The Vendor has provided to the Purchaser a list of all employees of the Vendor and copies of the employment contracts for each

member of the Vendor's Executive Team, including change of control and retention agreements with respect to such individuals;

(n) **Shares –**

- (i) the Vendor has no issued and outstanding equity shares other than:
    - A. Class A Membership Equity Shares of the Vendor, which have been issued to each member of the Vendor at an issue price of \$1.00 each; and
    - B. Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor, which have been issued to the holders of such shares at an issue price of \$1.00 each;
  - (ii) there are no issued and outstanding Class B Transaction Equity Shares of the Vendor, Class D Participation Equity Shares of the Vendor, Class E Equity Shares of the Vendor, Class F Equity Shares of the Vendor or Preferred Equity Shares of the Vendor; and
  - (iii) there are no issued and outstanding Class E Life Insured Savings Non-Equity Shares of the Vendor;
- (o) **Dividends** - Except as disclosed in writing by the Vendor to the Purchaser on or before the date of this Agreement, there are no declared and unpaid dividends on any of the Vendor's shares and there are no unpaid bonuses, interest refunds or patronage refunds owing to the Vendor's Shareholders.

- 4.2. **Reliance on Representations and Warranties** – The Vendor acknowledges that the Purchaser intends to and shall rely on the foregoing representations and warranties in entering into this Agreement and in concluding the transactions contemplated hereby.

## **ARTICLE 5 COVENANTS OF THE VENDOR**

- 5.1. **Conduct of the Vendor's Business** – Between the date of this Agreement and the Effective Date, except as agreed to in writing by the Purchaser, the Vendor will conduct its business diligently and only in the ordinary course and will use its best efforts to preserve the Vendor's Assets intact, to keep available to the Purchaser the Vendor's present employees and to preserve for the Purchaser the Vendor's relationship with its members and others having business relations with it.
- 5.2. **Access by the Purchaser** – The Vendor will give to the Purchaser and the Purchaser's solicitors, accountants and other representatives full access, during normal business hours throughout the period between the date of this Agreement and the Effective Time to all of the properties, books, contracts, commitments and records of the Vendor relating to the Vendor's Business, the Vendor's Assets and the Vendor's Liabilities and will furnish to the Purchaser during such period all such information as the Purchaser may reasonably request.
- 5.3. **Disclosure** – If, on or before the Effective Date, any new or conflicting material information about the Vendor or the Vendor's Business from that previously disclosed to the Purchaser comes to the attention of the Vendor, the Vendor shall provide such new or conflicting material information to the Purchaser as soon as reasonably possible thereafter.

- 5.4. **Insurance** – From the date of this Agreement until the Effective Date, the Vendor will maintain in full force and effect the policies of insurance presently in force and if requested by the Purchaser will cause the Purchaser to be added as a named insured under all such policies and to remain as a named insured until the Effective Date.
- 5.5. **Procure Consents** – The Vendor shall diligently take all reasonable steps necessary to obtain all consents required to vest in the Purchaser all of the Vendor's Assets.
- 5.6. **Leases** – The Vendor will cause its leases of any real or personal property to be assigned to the Purchaser or its successor, each with the prior consent of the lessor confirmed in writing if required by the terms of the lease.
- 5.7. **Contact Information** – The Vendor will cause its telephone numbers, internet access, website and other communication channels to be assigned to the Purchaser or its successor, each with the prior consent of the service provider where required.
- 5.8. **Employees** – The Vendor agrees with the Purchaser on various employment matters as set out in Schedule "C" hereto.
- 5.9. **Material Contracts, Dividends and Other Payments** – Between the date of this Agreement and the Effective Date, the Vendor shall not, without the prior written consent of the Purchaser, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld:
- (a) enter any material contracts, agreements or obligations that are out of the ordinary course of business and would be binding upon the Purchaser following the Effective Date, including, but not limited to, any new or amended employment agreements with management employees of the Vendor; or
  - (b) incur an unbudgeted expense in excess of \$100,000.00 or initiate a distribution of current earnings or capital in excess of \$100,000.00 (in aggregate), provided that any expenses in relation to employee variable pay, patronage allocations, dividends, or hedging or securitization arrangements permitted to be incurred, accrued, distributed or paid pursuant to this Article (b) without the consent of the Purchaser are incurred, accrued, distributed or paid in accordance with established policies and procedures for the Vendor in a manner consistent with prior years.

## **ARTICLE 6 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PURCHASER**

- 6.1. The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendor that:
- (a) **Status of the Purchaser** – The Purchaser is a credit union duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia with respect to the filing of annual reports and has the power and capacity to purchase the Vendor's Assets;
  - (b) **Authority to Purchase** – The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the completion of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate actions of the Purchaser and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser enforceable against the Purchaser in accordance with its terms except as may be limited by laws of general application affecting the rights of creditors;
  - (c) **Transaction Will Not Cause Default** – Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the completion of the transactions contemplated herein will violate

any of the terms and provisions of the constating documents or the Rules of the Purchaser or any resolution of the directors or members of the Purchaser, or any order, decree, bylaw, regulation, covenant or restriction applicable to the Purchaser or any of the Purchaser's assets;

- (d) **Common Bond** – The Purchaser does not have a common bond of membership as of the date of this Agreement and will not have a common bond of membership as of the Effective Date;
  - (e) **Disclosure** – The Purchaser has disclosed to the Vendor all material facts which if known by a prospective vendor of the Vendor's Assets might reasonably have a bearing on the prospective vendor's decision as to whether or not to sell the Vendor's Assets and have the Purchaser assume the Vendor's Liabilities;
  - (f) **Litigation** – Except for collection litigation by the Purchaser in the ordinary course of business and as otherwise disclosed in writing by the Purchaser to the Vendor, there is no litigation or administrative or governmental proceeding or inquiry pending or, to the knowledge of the Purchaser, threatened against or relating to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's business or any of the Purchaser's assets nor does the Purchaser know of or have reasonable grounds for believing that there is any basis for any such action, proceeding or enquiry;
  - (g) **Conformity with Laws** – All governmental licenses and permits required for the conduct in the ordinary course of the operations of the Purchaser's business and the uses to which the Purchaser's assets may be put, have been obtained and are in good standing and such conduct and uses are not in breach of any statute, bylaw, regulation, covenant, restriction, plan or permit;
  - (h) **Dividends** – Except as disclosed in writing by the Purchaser to the Vendor on or before the date of this Agreement, there are no declared and unpaid dividends on any of the Purchaser's shares and there are no unpaid bonuses, interest refunds or patronage refunds owing to the Purchaser's shareholders.
- 6.2. **Reliance on Representations and Warranties** – The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor intends to and shall rely on the foregoing representations and warranties in entering into this Agreement and in concluding the transactions contemplated hereby.

## **ARTICLE 7 COVENANTS OF THE PURCHASER**

- 7.1. **Conduct of the Purchaser's Business** – Between the date of this Agreement and the Effective Date, the Purchaser will conduct its business diligently and only in the ordinary course.
- 7.2. **Disclosure** – If, on or before the Effective Date, any new or conflicting material information about the Purchaser or its business from that previously disclosed to the Vendor comes to the attention of the Purchaser, the Purchaser shall provide such new or conflicting material information to the Vendor as soon as reasonably possible thereafter.
- 7.3. **Financial Statements** – The Purchaser will provide to members of the Vendor a copy of the audited consolidated financial statements of Gulf and Fraser Fishermen's Credit Union and Interior Savings Credit Union for the fiscal year ending on December 31, 2023, upon request of the member.

- 7.4. **Employees** – The Purchaser agrees with the Vendor on various employment matters as set out in Schedule “C” hereto.
- 7.5. **Services** – The Purchaser covenants and agrees with the Vendor that the services the Purchaser offers to its members and proposes to extend to members of the Vendor are the comprehensive range of services set forth in Schedule “D” hereto.
- 7.6. **Vendor Branches** – Subject to factors outside of its control, the Purchaser will continue operating the existing branches of the Vendor for at least the Transition Period. It is not presently intended that there shall be any reduction of hours or change of physical location for the existing branches; provided, however, that the Purchaser may, upon advance notice to employees of the applicable branch, vary the current hours of business after the Effective Date to better suit the members of the branches and the communities that they serve.
- 7.7. **Offices** –
- (a) The location of the head office and the registered office of the Purchaser immediately after the Effective Date shall be the current head office of the Purchaser in Kelowna, British Columbia.
  - (b) The current head office of the Vendor in North Vancouver, British Columbia shall remain operational as a regional administrative office for staff and administration processes for at least the Transition Period.
  - (c) The location of the records office of the Purchaser immediately after the Effective Date shall be the current records office of the Purchaser located at the offices of Edwards, Kenny & Bray LLP in Vancouver, British Columbia.
- 7.8. **Directors** –
- (a) As of the Effective Date, the directors of the Purchaser shall, by resolution, appoint as additional directors of the Purchaser four nominees of the Vendor (the “**Vendor Nominees**”), two of whom shall be assigned to a one-year term, one of whom shall be assigned to a two-year term and one of whom shall be assigned to a three-year term (with the first year of the term commencing on the Effective Date and ending at the close of the Purchaser’s 2026 AGM), such terms being assigned by the directors of the Purchaser in consultation with the directors of the Vendor. The Vendor Nominees shall be individuals who are directors of the Vendor immediately prior to the Effective Date. The nomination process, which may include a third-party assessment, should consider the competency matrix needs, diversity and representation that meets the best interests of the members.
  - (b) With the addition of the Vendor Nominees as additional directors of the Purchaser by the resolution contemplated in Article (a), the number of directors of the Purchaser as of the Effective Date, together with the 14 existing directors of the Purchaser, shall be 18.
  - (c) Unless otherwise determined by the directors of the Purchaser, upon expiration or earlier termination of the term of a Vendor Nominee for any reason whatsoever, no person will be elected or appointed to fill the vacancy and the number of directors of the Purchaser shall be deemed to have been reduced accordingly.
  - (d) The length of time served as directors of the Vendor by the Vendor Nominees appointed pursuant to Article (a) will not be included in the calculation of time

served as a director of the Purchaser for the purposes of determining term limits in accordance with the Rules of the Purchaser.

- (e) The Purchaser will pay outgoing directors of the Vendor, who are directors immediately prior to the Effective Date but who do not become directors of the Purchaser, \$15,000 for ceasing to be a director, regardless of the term remaining on the director's term of office with the Vendor.
- (f) After a one-year exclusionary period from the Effective Date, any former director of the Vendor shall be eligible for election for any vacancy for which an election is to be held for the Purchaser's board of directors, subject to and in accordance with the Rules of the Purchaser. For clarity, the Vendor Nominees are not subject to the one-year exclusionary period.

7.9. **President and Chief Executive Officer** – At the Effective Date, the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Purchaser shall be the individual who is the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Purchaser immediately prior to the Effective Date.

7.10. **President of BlueShore Financial** – At the Effective Date, the Purchaser shall appoint the Chief Executive Officer of the Vendor immediately prior to the Effective Date to be President of BlueShore Financial, a division of Beem Credit Union, effective as of the Effective Date. Such appointment shall continue for at least the Transition Period, or as otherwise mutually agreed upon by the Purchaser and the Chief Executive Officer of the Vendor.

7.11. **Insurance** –

- (a) The Purchaser shall maintain in effect without any reduction in scope or coverage for 10 years from the Effective Date customary policies of directors' and officers' liability insurance providing protection comparable to the protection provided by the policies maintained by the Vendor as are in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date and providing coverage on a "trailing" or "run-off" basis for all present and former directors and officers of the Vendor with respect to claims arising from facts or events which occurred prior to the Effective Date.
- (b) All rights to indemnification or exculpation now existing in favour of present and former officers and directors of the Vendor shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein and shall continue in full force and effect for a period of not less than 10 years from the Effective Date.

7.12. **Corporate Name** – The name of the Purchaser on and after the Effective Date, until amended in accordance with the Act, shall be "Beem Credit Union" and, subject to Article 7.13, the Purchaser shall operate under the trade names "Gulf & Fraser", "Interior Savings", "GFCU Savings", "North Peace Savings" and "BlueShore Financial"; provided, however, that the Purchaser may cease using such trade names if market analysis suggests that it would be beneficial to the Purchaser or its members to do so.

7.13. **BlueShore Financial Trade Name** – During the Transition Period and subject to the Act, the Purchaser will operate the former branches of the Vendor, as relocated from time to time, under the name "BlueShore Financial" or a variation thereof. After the expiry of the Transition Period, the Purchaser may cease using such trade name if: (a) market analysis and integration planning suggests that it would be beneficial to the Purchaser or its members to do so; or (b) the Purchaser is required by law to do so.

- 7.14. **Personal Information** – The Purchaser shall:
- (a) only use or disclose Personal Information disclosed to the Purchaser by the Vendor for the same purposes for which it was collected, used or disclosed by the Vendor; and
  - (b) notify the employees, customers, directors, officers and members whose Personal Information the Vendor has disclosed to the Purchaser without consent that the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have taken place and that Personal Information about them has been disclosed to the Purchaser.

## **ARTICLE 8 CONDITIONS PRECEDENT**

- 8.1. **Purchaser's Conditions Precedent** – This Agreement and the obligations of the Purchaser under this Agreement are subject to the fulfilment of the following conditions:
- (a) the Vendor's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement are true as of the Delivery Date and shall be true at and as of the Submission Date as though such representations and warranties were made as of such time;
  - (b) the Vendor shall have performed and complied with all covenants, agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it at or prior to the Submission Date;
  - (c) between the date of this Agreement and the Delivery Date there has not been, and prior to the Submission Date there shall not have been, any event, condition, change of circumstance or other fact in relation to the Vendor which has occurred that has had a material adverse impact on the Vendor or will have a material adverse impact on the business of the Purchaser upon completion of the transactions contemplated herein;
  - (d) prior to the Effective Date, the Purchaser shall have received from the Vendor a certified copy of resolutions of the directors of the Vendor nominating the Vendor Nominees for appointment as additional directors of the Purchaser; and
  - (e) Competition Act Approval shall have been received prior to the Effective Date.
- 8.2. **Waiver** – The conditions described in Article 8.1 are for the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser and any such condition may be waived in whole or in part by the Purchaser.
- 8.3. **Notice to Vendor** – If, by the Submission Date, the Purchaser is of the opinion that any of the conditions set forth in Article 8.1 have not been fulfilled and the Purchaser is unwilling to waive the conditions, the Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendor a notice:
- (a) specifying in what respect the conditions have not been fulfilled; and
  - (b) advising the Vendor that the Purchaser will not be submitting a copy of this Agreement to the Superintendent in accordance with Article 9.2 hereof.

In such event, the Purchaser shall not be required to proceed with the transactions contemplated hereunder and this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect whatsoever.

- 8.4. **Vendor's Conditions Precedent** – This Agreement and the obligations of the Vendor under this Agreement are subject to the fulfilment of the following conditions:
- (a) the Purchaser's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement are true as of the Delivery Date and shall be true at and as of the Submission Date as though such representations and warranties were made as of such time;
  - (b) the Purchaser shall have performed and complied with all covenants, agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it at or prior to the Submission Date;
  - (c) between the date of this Agreement and the Delivery Date there has not been, and prior to the Submission Date there shall not have been, any event, condition, change of circumstance or other fact in relation to the Purchaser which has occurred that has had a material adverse impact on the Purchaser;
  - (d) prior to the Effective Date, the Vendor shall have received from the Purchaser a certified copy of resolutions of the directors of the Purchaser appointing the Vendor Nominees as additional directors of the Purchaser as of the Effective Date and assigning each of the Vendor Nominees to a one, two or three year term; and
  - (e) Competition Act Approval shall have been received prior to the Effective Date.

8.5. **Waiver** – The conditions described in Article 8.4 are for the exclusive benefit of the Vendor and any such condition may be waived in whole or in part by the Vendor.

8.6. **Notice to Purchaser** – If, prior to the Purchaser's submission of a copy of this Agreement to the Superintendent in accordance with Article 9.2, the Vendor is of the opinion that any of the conditions set forth in Article 8.4 have not been fulfilled and the Vendor is unwilling to waive the conditions, the Vendor shall deliver to the Purchaser a notice:

- (a) specifying in what respect the conditions have not been fulfilled; and
- (b) requesting that the Purchaser not submit a copy of this Agreement to the Superintendent pursuant to Article 9.2.

In such event, the Vendor shall not be required to proceed with the transactions contemplated hereunder and this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect whatsoever.

8.7. **Fulfilment of Conditions** – If the conditions set out in Article 8.1 and 8.4 are fulfilled or waived by the Effective Date, then, upon the issue by the Registrar of the certificate of business acquisition pursuant to section 16(8)(b) of the Act:

- (a) this Agreement shall constitute the absolute sale, transfer and assignment of all of the Vendor's Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to section 18 of the Act, upon the terms and conditions herein set forth;
- (b) this Agreement shall be binding upon the Vendor and the Purchaser and each of the members and shareholders of the Vendor and the Purchaser; and
- (c) without any further act or deed, as of the Effective Date:
  - (i) the Vendor shall cease to carry on business;



- (ii) all the Vendor's Assets shall be transferred to and vested in the Purchaser;
- (iii) all of the Vendor's Liabilities:
  - A. shall be transferred to and assumed by the Purchaser;
  - B. shall become the obligations and liabilities of the Purchaser; and
  - C. shall become enforceable against the Purchaser as if the Purchaser had incurred them; and
- (iv) each member of the Vendor will become a member of the Purchaser and will remain a member of the Purchaser until the membership ceases in accordance with the provisions of the Act or the Rules of the Purchaser.

## **ARTICLE 9 PROCEDURES**

- 9.1. **Delivery by the Vendor to the Purchaser** – As soon as feasible following the date the special resolution of the members of the Vendor and the separate resolution of the holders of the Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor have been passed in accordance with section 16(4) of the Act (with such date of delivery being the “**Delivery Date**”), the Vendor shall deliver to the Purchaser:
- (a) one executed copy of this Agreement;
  - (b) one certified copy of the special resolution of members of the Vendor passed in accordance with section 16(4)(b)(i) of the Act; and
  - (c) one certified copy of the separate resolution of holders of Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor passed in accordance with section 16(4)(b)(ii) of the Act.
- 9.2. **Submission by the Purchaser to the Superintendent and Registrar**– As soon as feasible after receipt from the Vendor of the documents referred to in Article 9.1 and not later than three Business Days following the Delivery Date, the Purchaser shall submit to the Superintendent one fully executed copy of this Agreement together with those certified copies of the resolutions delivered to it by the Vendor.
- 9.3. **Prohibition** –
- (a) The Vendor shall not deliver or submit to the Superintendent any of the documentation described in Article 9.2 of this Agreement, it being the intention of the parties that the Purchaser shall co-ordinate the submission of such documentation to the Superintendent.
  - (b) The Purchaser shall not deliver or submit to the Superintendent any of the documentation described in Article 9.2 of this Agreement if, prior to such submission, the Purchaser has received a notice from the Vendor pursuant to Article 8.6 hereof.
- 9.4. **Additional Documents to be Delivered by the Vendor** – Prior to the Effective Date, the Vendor shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser's solicitors (unless otherwise directed by the Purchaser), in trust, the following, to be released from trust to the Purchaser

only upon issuance of a certificate of business acquisition pursuant to section 16(8)(b) of the Act:

- (a) all deeds of conveyance, bills of sale, transfers and assignments executed by the Vendor, in form and content satisfactory to the Purchaser's solicitors, appropriate to effectively vest good and marketable title to the Vendor's Assets in the Purchaser to the extent contemplated by this Agreement, and immediately registerable in all places where registration of such instruments is required; and
- (b) all consents or approvals required to be obtained by the Vendor.

## **ARTICLE 10 NOTICES**

10.1. **Notices** – All notices which may or are required to be given herein or pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given personally by serving the same upon any officer of the party to be served or by mail by posting the same by prepaid registered mail addressed:

- (a) to the Vendor at:

BlueShore Financial Credit Union  
1250 Lonsdale Avenue  
North Vancouver, BC V7M 2H6

Attention: Chief Executive Officer

- (b) to the Purchaser at:

Beem Credit Union  
300 – 678 Bernard Avenue  
Kelowna, BC V1Y 6P3

Attention: Chief Executive Officer

or such other addresses as the parties may advise by notice in writing and any such notice shall be deemed to have been received and effectively served, if mailed, the second Business Day following posting and if served personally, on the day of delivery.

10.2. **Delays** – In the event that, at the time a notice is mailed as provided in Article 10.1 or at any time during the period of two Business Days following such mailing, postal or airline or airport employees are engaged in a strike, work slowdown or other work stoppage at the place at which the notice is mailed or at the place to which the notice is mailed or at any point through which such notice must pass, such notice shall be deemed to have been given and received at the time when such notice would be received in the ordinary course of mailings, allowing for such strikes, work slowdown or other work stoppage.

## **ARTICLE 11 GENERAL**

11.1. **Further Assurances** – The parties hereto shall execute such further and other documents and do such further and other things as may be necessary to carry out and give effect to the intent of this Agreement.

- 11.2. **Entire Agreement** – This Agreement, together with the Non-Disclosure Agreement and the Schedules attached hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in respect of its subject matter and there are no representations or warranties, express or implied, statutory or otherwise and no agreements collateral hereto other than as expressly set forth or referred to herein. For greater certainty, this Agreement supersedes and replaces the Memorandum of Understanding dated as of August 2, 2024, between the Vendor and the Purchaser, which shall have no further force or effect.
- 11.3. **Assignment** – Neither the Purchaser nor the Vendor may assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
- 11.4. **Survival** – The parties hereto agree that all covenants and agreements under this Agreement which are to be performed after the Effective Date shall survive the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein and shall be binding upon the Purchaser thereafter.
- 11.5. **Binding Effect** – This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors.
- 11.6. **Counterparts** – This Agreement may be executed by the parties in counterparts, by original, facsimile copy or other electronic means, each of which when so executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

*[Signature page follows]*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** each of the Vendor and the Purchaser has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

**BLUESHORE FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION**

Per: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signatory

Per: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signatory

**BEEEM CREDIT UNION**

Per: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signatory

Per: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signatory

**SCHEDULE "A"**

**SUPERINTENDENT'S CONSENT**

See attached.

## SCHEDULE "B"

### SHARE EXCHANGE

Effective at 12:01 a.m. (Pacific Time) on the Effective Date (and, for greater certainty, prior to the Effective Time), the issued shares of the Vendor will be exchanged for shares of the Purchaser as follows:

#### Membership Shares

1. Subject to paragraphs 2 and 4 below, each issued Class A Membership Equity Share of the Vendor will be exchanged for one fully paid Class "A" Membership Equity Share of the Purchaser, up to a maximum of 1,000 Class "A" Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser per Shareholder.
2. If any Shareholder of the Vendor holds more than 1,000 membership shares of the Vendor or any Shareholder of the Vendor, who is already a member of the Purchaser, would hold more than 1,000 Class "A" Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser after the share exchange described above in paragraph 1, the Class A Membership Equity Shares of the Vendor in excess of 1,000, either alone or in combination with Class "A" Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser held by the Shareholder prior to the share exchange contemplated above (in either case, the "**Excess Membership Shares**"), shall not be exchanged for Class "A" Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser. In such case, an amount of \$1.00 shall be made available for each of the Excess Membership Shares which are not exchanged for Class "A" Membership Equity Shares of the Purchaser by:
  - (a) depositing such amount in a demand deposit account held with the Purchaser which is in the name of the Shareholder of the Excess Membership Shares not exchanged; or
  - (b) if the Shareholder does not hold a demand deposit account with the Purchaser, by mailing to the Shareholder's last-known address with the Vendor such amount in the form of an official cheque payable to the Shareholder of the Excess Membership Shares not exchanged.

#### Other Equity Shares

3. Subject to paragraph 4 below and the rights of the holders of equity shares other than membership shares to require the purchase of such shares at the value established in Article 3.2 of this Agreement and as provided for by section 24 of the Act:
  - (a) each Class C Investment Equity Share of the Vendor will be exchanged for one fully paid Class "C" Investment Equity Share of the Purchaser up to a maximum of 500,000 Class "C" Investment Equity Shares of the Purchaser per Shareholder; and
  - (b) for any Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor which are jointly held by two or more Shareholders, such Class C Investment Equity Shares of the Vendor will be exchanged for an equivalent number of fully paid Class "C" Investment Equity Shares of the Purchaser as shares that are not jointly held, with the total number of Class "C" Investment Equity Shares of the Purchaser divided equally among the joint holders of the shares.

#### Fractional Shares

4. Where the exchange of shares pursuant to paragraphs 1 or 3 above would lead to the issuance of fractional shares, the Purchaser will round down the shares exchanged in a manner that results in an exchange of non-fractional (*i.e.*, whole) shares. The Purchaser will make available the amount

of the fractional shares of the Vendor which have not been exchanged for shares of the Purchaser as a result of such rounding down (the “**Excess Fractional Amount**”) by:

- (i) depositing such Shareholder’s Excess Fractional Amount in the demand deposit account held with the Purchaser which is in the name of the Shareholder of the fractional share not exchanged; or
- (ii) if the Shareholder does not hold a demand deposit account with the Purchaser, the Purchaser will donate the Shareholder’s Excess Fractional Amount to a registered charity selected by the Purchaser, unless the Shareholder has contacted the Purchaser by phone at 1.866.736.4334 or email at [inquiry@beemcreditunion.ca](mailto:inquiry@beemcreditunion.ca) within 30 days of the Effective Date to request that the Purchaser pay the Shareholder’s Excess Fractional Amount to the Shareholder. If the Shareholder has made such a request, the Purchaser will make the Shareholder’s Excess Fractional Amount available to the Shareholder for pickup at any branch of the Purchaser (including former branches of the Vendor) for a period of 90 days after the Effective Date. Upon expiry of such 90 days, if such Shareholder’s Excess Fractional Amount has not been picked up by the Shareholder, the Purchaser may donate such amount to a registered charity selected by the Purchaser.

#### **Unissued Shares**

- 5. Any unissued shares of the Vendor will not be exchanged for shares of the Purchaser and will be cancelled on the Effective Date.

## SCHEDULE "C"

### EMPLOYMENT MATTERS

The Purchaser and the Vendor acknowledge and agree that the employees of the Vendor are a key component of the transactions as contemplated herein and the parties agree as follows:

1. On the Effective Date, the Purchaser shall assume the employment obligations of the Vendor for all employees of the Vendor. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing:
  - (a) the Purchaser shall recognize the continuity of employment of all employees of the Vendor including recognition of length of service for all matters for which length of service is relevant; and
  - (b) on and after the Effective Date, the Purchaser shall assume all obligations and liabilities of the Vendor under any employment agreements between the Vendor and employees of the Vendor in place as of the Effective Date, subject to Article (a) of this Agreement.
2. Integration of the employees of the Vendor shall be guided by the following general principles and arrangements:
  - (a) during the Transition Period, the Purchaser will operate the former branches of the Vendor as a division of the Purchaser under the name "BlueShore Financial";
  - (b) subject to normal attrition or the decision by an employee not to continue in the employment of the Purchaser, it is intended that all employees of the Vendor, with the exception of the Vendor's Executive Team, shall be integrated into the business and operations of the Purchaser and offered positions with the Purchaser that are consistent with their skills, expertise and qualifications. For the purposes of this Schedule, the "**Vendor's Executive Team**" means the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Information Officer, Chief Risk Officer and Chief Marketing & Strategy Officer of the Vendor;
  - (c) the Purchaser shall offer employment terms that are substantially consistent with that of the Vendor and such terms will include equivalent (or better) salary and bonus opportunity and materially consistent provisions in relation to group benefits, vacation and time off, hybrid work options, staff banking and other similar matters;
  - (d) it is intended that all employees of the Vendor who continue employment with the Purchaser shall have opportunities for promotion, training and personal development equivalent to those offered to other employees of the Purchaser and it is expected that employees of the Vendor will take the necessary skill and training development to meet the current standards of an employee of the Purchaser (with such training to be paid by the Purchaser in accordance with its current policies in respect of such matters);
  - (e) other than as outlined in paragraph 2(f) below, by no earlier than December 31, 2025, employees of the Vendor will transition to the salary and bonus, group benefits, vacation and time off, hybrid work options, staff banking and other similar matters normally available to employees of the Purchaser in similar positions. In the interim period until employees of the Vendor are transitioned to such programs of the Purchaser, the Purchaser shall continue the current programs of the Vendor for such employees, subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable plans;
  - (f) the Purchaser will allow employees of the Vendor who are already pension plan participants of the Vendor's defined benefit pension plan (the "**DBP**") to continue to accrue



pension benefits and vesting service in accordance with the terms and conditions of the DBP;

- (g) in the event an employee's monthly salary or hourly wage with the Vendor is less than what the employee would earn at the Purchaser in a comparable position at a similar skill level, expertise, qualifications and performance standard, the employee's salary/wage shall be harmonized to the Purchaser's salary/wage scale as identified by a role evaluation. In the event that an employee is earning more than the comparable position at a similar skill level, expertise, qualifications and performance standard, the employee's salary will be maintained at the Vendor's rate until such time as the salary paid by the Purchaser for that position exceeds the Vendor's rate; and
- (h) subject to the change in role for the current Chief Executive Officer of the Vendor as noted in Article 7.10, it is the intention of the Purchaser that the Vendor's Executive Team will, for the Transition Period and subject to any change of control provisions which may be exercised by the applicable Vendor's Executive Team member, retain their current titles and positions.

## **SCHEDULE "D"**

### **PURCHASER'S SERVICES**

The Purchaser offers a full range of banking services to individuals, businesses and not-for-profit organizations. In addition to the services offered by the credit union, other subsidiaries and suppliers of the Purchaser provide a wide array of services to individuals, businesses and the community, including additional wealth management and insurance services to members. More information about the Purchaser's products and services can be found on the Purchaser's website at <http://www.beemcreditunion.ca>.

The following is a representative listing of the products and services which the Purchaser offers to its members:

#### **RETAIL BANKING**

Chequing and Savings Accounts  
Foreign Currency Accounts  
TFSA's, RRSP's, RRIF's, LIF's, RESP's and RDSP's  
Money and Wire Transfers  
Debit Cards  
CRA Direct Deposit  
Bank Drafts  
Foreign Currency Exchange  
Safe Deposit Boxes  
Telephone, Mobile and Online Banking  
Automatic Teller Machines  
Overdraft Protection  
Credit Cards  
Mortgages, Construction Mortgages, Personal Loans, Bridge Financing, Lines of Credit, Loans and RRSP Loans  
Term Deposits and Guaranteed Investment Certificates  
Interac e-Transfer  
Remote Deposit Capture

#### **COMMERCIAL BANKING**

Chequing and Savings Accounts  
Foreign Currency Accounts  
Credit Cards  
Merchant Payment Services  
Automated Funds Transfer  
Telephone, Mobile and Online Banking  
Automatic Teller Machines  
Night Deposit  
Construction and Real Estate Financing  
Commercial Loans and Mortgages  
Operating Lines of Credit  
Term Deposits  
Letters of Credit  
Payroll Services

#### **WEALTH MANAGEMENT** (provided through subsidiaries of the Purchaser)

Wills & Estate Planning  
Financial Advisory Services

On-Line Brokerage Services  
Investment Services  
FHSAs, Mutual Funds, Segregated Funds & RESPs  
Annuities  
Group & Self-Administered Retirement Plans  
Pension Plans

**INSURANCE** (provided through subsidiaries of the Purchaser)

Home Insurance  
Vehicle and Marine Insurance  
Travel Insurance  
Medical and Dental Plans  
Life, Health, Disability & Critical Injury Insurance  
Commercial General Liability Insurance  
Property Insurance  
Professional Liability Insurance  
Group Benefits and Small Business Insurance

**Carry-over of Vendor Products and Services**

In addition to the above products and services, the Vendor has distinguished itself with respect to certain products and services targeted at select demographics, including commercial lending, wealth management and private banking services. These services include, without limitation, proprietary trading, portfolio management, trading in private securities, at-home service and a differentiated, high-touch in-branch experience. The points of differentiation reflective in these services will be evaluated for alignment to the strategy of the Purchaser and may be extended to all members of the Purchaser.

If, as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, there will be changes to fees, products or services that were provided by the Vendor prior to the Effective Date, the Vendor or the Purchaser, as the case may be, shall provide any affected members with reasonable notice before such changes take effect.

**Beem Credit Union Rules**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. INTERPRETATION..... 45

2. MEMBERSHIP ..... 47

3. SHARES ..... 48

4. DEPOSITS ..... 52

5. LOANS ..... 52

6. BORROWING ..... 52

7. COMPOSITION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS ..... 53

8. BOARD UPON MERGER ..... 53

9. ELECTION, APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS ..... 54

10. NOMINATIONS ..... 56

11. ELECTION PROCESS..... 59

12. PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD ..... 62

13. COMMUNITIES AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS ..... 64

14. GENERAL MEETINGS ..... 66

15. SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS ..... 68

16. VOTING..... 70

17. NOTICES ..... 71

18. SEAL ..... 71

## BEEM CREDIT UNION

### RULES

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

1.1. **Definitions.** In these Rules, unless the subject or context otherwise requires:

- (a) “**Affiliate**” means a corporation that is affiliated with another corporation within the meaning of the legislation pursuant to which the first mentioned corporation is incorporated, continued, amalgamated or otherwise recognized;
- (b) “**Amalgamating Credit Unions**” means Gulf and Fraser Fishermen’s Credit Union and Interior Savings Credit Union;
- (c) “**Auxiliary Member**” means a person who holds equity shares in the Credit Union, but is not a member of the Credit Union;
- (d) “**Board**” means the board of directors of the Credit Union;
- (e) “**Board Chair**” means the chair of the Board;
- (f) “**Board Committee**” means a committee of individuals appointed or elected by the Board pursuant to these Rules;
- (g) “**Communities**” has the meaning given to that term in Rule 13.1 and “**Community**” means one of the Communities;
- (h) “**Community Council**” means a group of Community Representatives who represent a specific Community;
- (i) “**Community Representative**” means an individual who is appointed or elected to a Community Council pursuant to Rule 13 and “**Community Representatives**” means more than one Community Representative;
- (j) “**Credit Union**” means Beem Credit Union;
- (k) “**Credit Union Incorporation Act**” means the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* (British Columbia) from time to time in force and all amendments thereto and regulations made pursuant thereto;
- (l) “**Director**” means a director of the Credit Union for the time being and “**Directors**” means more than one Director;
- (m) “**Director Qualification Policy**” has the meaning given to that term in Rule 9.6;
- (n) “**Election Committee**” means the committee, appointed by the Board from time to time, which is charged with the conduct of the election of Directors;
- (o) “**Election Guidelines**” means the method and manner in which candidates are permitted to campaign for election as may be established by the Election Committee from time to time;
- (p) “**Electronic Meeting**” means a Fully Electronic Meeting or a Partially Electronic Meeting;

- (q) “**Electronic Transactions Act**” means the *Electronic Transactions Act* (British Columbia) from time to time in force and all amendments thereto and regulations made pursuant thereto;
- (r) “**Financial Institutions Act**” means the *Financial Institutions Act* (British Columbia) from time to time in force and all amendments thereto and regulations made pursuant thereto;
- (s) “**Fully Electronic Meeting**” means a meeting in which persons are entitled to participate solely by telephone or other communications medium, as set out in the notice for the meeting, if all persons attending the meeting are able to participate in it, whether by telephone or other communications medium;
- (t) “**Junior Member**” means a member who is under 19 years of age;
- (u) “**Initial Directors**” has the meaning given to that term in Rule 7.1;
- (v) “**Legacy Credit Union**” means each of the Amalgamating Credit Unions and Aldergrove Credit Union, Grand Forks District Savings Credit Union, North Peace Savings and Credit Union and Spruce Credit Union;
- (w) “**Member in Good Standing**” means a member, including a Junior Member, who at the date on which good standing is determined:
  - (i) has purchased, paid for and holds the number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required by these Rules to be a member; and
  - (ii) is not more than 90 days delinquent in any obligation to the Credit Union;
- (x) “**Ordinary Resolution**” means a resolution passed by the members of the Credit Union in a general meeting by a simple majority of the votes cast by members;
- (y) “**Partially Electronic Meeting**” means a meeting in which persons are entitled to participate in person or by telephone or other communications medium, as set out in the notice for the meeting, if all persons attending the meeting are able to participate in it, whether by telephone, by other communications medium or in person;
- (z) “**Securities Transfer Act**” means the *Securities Transfer Act* (British Columbia) from time to time in force and all amendments thereto and regulations made pursuant thereto;
- (aa) “**Special Resolution**” means a resolution in respect of which notice has been given as required under the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and under these Rules and that is passed by a majority of not less than two-thirds of the votes cast by members who are entitled to vote and who do so by the methods specified by the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and under these Rules;
- (bb) “**Superintendent**” means the Superintendent of Financial Institutions under the *Financial Institutions Act*; and
- (cc) “**Vice-Chair**” means the vice-chair of the Board.

1.2. **Other Meanings.** The meaning of any words or phrases defined in the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act* and the *Electronic Transactions Act* will, if not inconsistent with the subject or context, have the same meaning in these Rules.

- 1.3. **Application of Legislation.** These Rules must be read and applied in conjunction with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act* and the *Electronic Transactions Act*. Except where such legislation states that the rules of a credit union may provide otherwise, any applicable provision of such legislation that is inconsistent with these Rules shall prevail.

## 2. MEMBERSHIP

- 2.1. **Application for Membership.** Every application for membership shall be in writing and shall be accompanied by payment in full of the purchase price of the number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required to be held by a member under these Rules.

- 2.2. **Membership Share Requirements.** As a condition of admission as a member, a person is required to subscribe and pay for at least five Class “A” Membership Equity Shares.

- 2.3. **Permitted Number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares.** At the discretion of the Board, members may be permitted to subscribe and pay for Class “A” Membership Equity Shares in excess of five, but not in excess of 1,000.

- 2.4. **Increase in Membership Share Requirements.** The Board may, by resolution, determine that the number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required to be owned by a member or a certain type of member (such as, for example, a type of member who is not an individual) shall be increased, provided that:

- (a) the Board may not determine that the total number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required to be owned by a member shall exceed 1,000 Class “A” Membership Equity Shares;
- (b) on any one occasion, the Board may not determine to increase the number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required to be owned by more than 25 Class “A” Membership Equity Shares;
- (c) a determination by the Board pursuant to this Rule may be made no more frequently than once per financial year;
- (d) a subsequent determination by the Board shall not be made to have effect within six months of the last such determination; and
- (e) subject to Rule 2.7, a determination by the Board pursuant to this Rule 2.4 shall not be effective until the expiration of not less than 90 days after notice of a determination is deemed to have been received by the members.

- 2.5. **Credit Union May Transfer Deposits or Shares to Purchase Membership Shares.** If a member does not hold the required number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares under Rule 2.2 or Rule 2.4 (in the latter case, on expiration of the period of notice described in Rule 2.4), the Credit Union may apply any money on deposit and interest thereon or invested in shares of the Credit Union from any other class of shares and dividends credited thereon in the name of the member to the purchase of sufficient Class “A” Membership Equity Shares in the name of the member so that the member will hold the number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required by Rule 2.2 or Rule 2.4, as applicable.

- 2.6. **Termination of Membership for Insufficient Share Holdings.** If a member does not hold the required number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares and the member has insufficient monies on deposit or invested in other shares to permit the purchase of sufficient Class “A” Membership Equity Shares pursuant to Rule 2.5, the member shall immediately cease to be a member of the Credit Union in accordance with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.

2.7. **Membership Share Requirements After Notice is Given.** A person who becomes a member of the Credit Union at any time after notice is given under Rule 2.4 shall, as a condition of membership, subscribe and fully pay for the increased number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required to be held by a member in accordance with such notice.

2.8. **Junior Members.**

(a) A Junior Member is not entitled to vote, be a Director or be a member of a committee of the Credit Union.

(b) A Junior Member becomes a member with full membership rights and obligations on reaching 19 years of age.

2.9. **Auxiliary Members.** An Auxiliary Member is not entitled to be a Director or be a member of a Board Committee and, except as expressly provided otherwise in the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, an Auxiliary Member is not entitled to vote.

2.10. **Withdrawal or Termination of Membership.** A member may withdraw from membership, and membership of any member may be terminated, in accordance with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.

3. **SHARES**

3.1. **Classes of Shares.** The shares of the Credit Union are divided into three classes of shares designated as Class “A” Membership Equity Shares, Class “B” Investment Equity Shares and Class “C” Investment Equity Shares, each class consisting of an unlimited number of shares.

3.2. **Par Value.** All shares have a par value of \$1.00 each.

3.3. **No Guarantee.** Money invested in equity shares together with dividends thereon will not be guaranteed by the fund administered by the Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation of British Columbia.

3.4. **Class “A” Membership Equity Shares.** Class “A” Membership Equity Shares shall have attached thereto the following rights and restrictions:

(a) ownership, assignment, transfer and issue of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares is limited as set out in the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*,

(b) subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Credit Union shall redeem all of the Class “A” Membership Equity Shares held by a member upon the happening of any of the following events:

(i) the termination by the Credit Union of the membership of the member;

(ii) the member withdrawing from membership in the Credit Union;

(iii) the member is a natural person and dies, subject to Rule 3.10 and subject to any contrary intention of the personal representative of the deceased member to transfer the shares to a person entitled to hold them pursuant to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules;

(iv) the member is a partnership or unincorporated association which dissolves; or



- (v) the member is a society, corporation or any other legal entity and is dissolved, wound-up or otherwise ceases to exist;

provided, however, that the Credit Union may require evidence as to the events described in this Rule 3.4(b) before redeeming Class "A" Membership Equity Shares;

- (c) subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Credit Union may redeem the Class "A" Membership Equity Shares held by a member on such terms and conditions and at such times as the Board, in its discretion, resolves;
- (d) notwithstanding any other provision of this Rule 3.4, but subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the amount of Class "A" Membership Equity Shares that the Credit Union may be required to redeem in any financial year is limited to 10% of the amount of Class "A" Membership Equity Shares issued and outstanding on the last day of the immediately preceding financial year; and
- (e) any redemption, purchase, assignment or transfer of Class "A" Membership Equity Shares shall be at par value plus any dividends declared but unpaid thereon.

3.5. **Class "B" Investment Equity Shares.** Class "B" Investment Equity Shares shall have attached thereto the following rights and restrictions:

- (a) Class "B" Investment Equity Shares may only be issued to a member of the Credit Union;
- (b) the Credit Union may redeem any Class "B" Investment Equity Shares on such terms and conditions and at such times as the Board, in its discretion, resolves; and
- (c) any redemption or purchase of Class "B" Investment Equity Shares shall be at par value plus any dividends declared but unpaid thereon.

3.6. **Class "C" Investment Equity Shares.** Class "C" Investment Equity Shares shall have attached thereto the following rights and restrictions:

- (a) Class "C" Investment Equity Shares may only be issued to a member of the Credit Union;
- (b) the Credit Union may redeem any Class "C" Investment Equity Shares on such terms and conditions and at such times as the Board, in its discretion, resolves; and
- (c) any redemption or purchase of Class "C" Investment Equity Shares shall be at par value plus any dividends declared but unpaid thereon.

3.7. **Distribution on Wind-Up.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, each class of equity shares shall rank rateably with all other classes of equity shares in the event of liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Credit Union or any other distribution of assets of the Credit Union among the holders of its shares for the purpose of winding up its affairs, whether voluntary or involuntary.

3.8. **Minimum and Maximum Number of Shares to be Held.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules, the Board may from time to time, by resolution, determine the minimum and maximum number of shares, of any class or in total, in the Credit Union permitted to be purchased and held by any member or Auxiliary Member and all terms and conditions attaching to any application for shares in the Credit Union including the maximum number of applications permitted by a member and the minimum or maximum number of shares required for each application.

- 3.9. **Policies for Purchase, Payment, Redemption and Ownership of Shares.** Subject to the provisions of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* that specify the minimum number of membership shares for which a member must subscribe and pay, the Board may establish policies to waive or delay purchase, payment, redemption and ownership in whole or in part of equity shares as required by these Rules.
- 3.10. **Joint Ownership.**
- (a) If, prior to the amalgamation of the Amalgamating Credit Unions, equity shares of an Amalgamating Credit Union were held jointly, the holders may continue to jointly hold the equity shares of the Credit Union for which the shares of the Amalgamating Credit Union were exchanged on the amalgamation of the Amalgamating Credit Unions.
  - (b) Except as contemplated in Rule 3.10(a), the Credit Union will not issue jointly held shares and every share in the Credit Union may only be issued in the name of one member or shareholder, as the case may be.
  - (c) Each joint holder of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares must hold the minimum number of Class “A” Membership Equity Shares required by these Rules to be a member for each joint holder to be a voting member, otherwise only the first person named on the membership shall be entitled to vote in respect of such jointly held shares.
  - (d) Only the first person named on the register of members and auxiliary members for jointly held equity shares other than Class “A” Membership Equity Shares shall be entitled to vote in respect of such jointly held shares.
  - (e) All jointly held equity shares will carry the right of survivorship unless a contrary statement, in writing, is given to the Credit Union and signed by all parties jointly holding the shares.
  - (f) Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Credit Union will not be required to redeem any equity share that is held jointly with a right of survivorship, until the death of the last joint holder.
- 3.11. **Share Certificates.** The Credit Union will issue share certificates for equity shares other than Class “A” Membership Equity Shares. Each share certificate issued for equity shares must conspicuously state on its face the words “NOT GUARANTEED BY THE CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION”.
- 3.12. **Form of Share Certificate.** Every share certificate issued by the Credit Union will be in such form as the Board approves and will comply with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 3.13. **Replacement of Share Certificates.** If any share certificate is worn out or defaced, then, on production of that certificate to the Credit Union, the certificate may be cancelled and a new certificate issued in place of that certificate; and if any share certificate is lost or destroyed, then, subject to the *Securities Transfer Act*, on proof of the loss or destruction to the satisfaction of the Board and on giving such indemnity as the Board deems adequate, a new certificate in place of the lost or destroyed certificate will be issued to the party entitled to it.
- 3.14. **Delivery of Share Certificates.** A share certificate registered in the names of two or more persons will be delivered to the person first named on the register of members and auxiliary members.
- 3.15. **Resolution of the Board to Redeem or Purchase Shares.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules, the Credit Union may, by Board resolution, redeem or purchase any of its shares on such terms and conditions and at such times as the Board determines.

- 3.16. **Manner of Redemption or Purchase.** If the Credit Union proposes, at its option, to redeem or purchase some but not all of the shares of any class, the Board may, subject to the special rights and restrictions attached to such class of shares, decide the manner in which the shares to be redeemed or purchased will be selected.
- 3.17. **Transfer Subject to Consent of the Board.** No equity shares will be transferred without the previous consent of the Board expressed by a Board resolution, and the Board will not be required to give any reason for refusing to consent to any such proposed transfer.
- 3.18. **Effective Date of Transfer.** No transfer or assignment of equity shares is effective until the register of members and auxiliary members of the Credit Union is completed, indicating the transfer or assignment.
- 3.19. **Instrument of Transfer Required.** No transfer of equity shares will be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer has been delivered to the Credit Union, but an instrument of transfer is not required for the Credit Union to register a transmission of shares in compliance with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 3.20. **Transfer Registration.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, its constitution, and these Rules, the Credit Union will, on application of the transferor or transferee of an equity share, enter the name of the transferee on its register of members and auxiliary members.
- 3.21. **Form of Instrument of Transfer.** The instrument of transfer of any equity share will be in the form, if any, on the back of the Credit Union's share certificates or any other form that the Board approves.
- 3.22. **One Class per Transfer Instrument.** If the Board so requires, each instrument of transfer will be in respect of only one class of shares.
- 3.23. **Presentation of Instrument of Transfer and Share Certificate.** Every instrument of transfer will be executed by the transferor and left at the registered office of the Credit Union for registration, together with the share certificate, if any, for the shares to be transferred and such other evidence, if any, as the Board may require to provide the title of the transferor or the transferor's right to transfer the shares. All instruments of transfer which are registered will be retained by the Credit Union but any instrument of transfer that the Board declines to register will be returned to the person depositing the same, together with the share certificate which accompanied the same when tendered for registration.
- 3.24. **Authorization to Transfer.** The signature of the registered owner of any equity shares or of the registered owner's duly authorized attorney on the instrument of transfer constitutes an authority to the Credit Union to register the shares specified in the instrument of transfer in the name of the person named in that instrument as transferee.
- 3.25. **Credit Union Not Required to Inquire into Title.** Neither the Credit Union nor any Director, officer or agent is required to inquire into the title of the transferee of those equity shares to be transferred or is liable to the registered or any intermediate owner of those shares, for registering the transfer.
- 3.26. **Transfer on Death or Bankruptcy.** Subject to these Rules, the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Securities Transfer Act*, a person who becomes entitled to an equity share as a result of the death or bankruptcy of any member or Auxiliary Member, on producing the evidence required by the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Securities Transfer Act*, or who becomes entitled to a share as a result of an order of a court of competent jurisdiction or a statute, on producing such evidence as the Board deems sufficient that the person is so entitled, may be registered as holder of the share or may transfer the share to a person entitled by these Rules and the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* to hold such share.

- 3.27. **Commissions and Discounts.** Subject to the provisions of the *Financial Institutions Act* and the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Credit Union, or the Board on behalf of the Credit Union, may pay a commission or allow a discount to any person in consideration of that person subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, for any shares in the Credit Union, or procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolutely or conditionally, for any such shares, provided that the rate of the commission and discount will not in the aggregate exceed the amount permitted by the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 3.28. **Dividends.** Subject to these Rules and the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*:
- (a) the Board, at its discretion, may set terms and conditions for entitlement to dividends for each class of shares, may declare dividends on any class of shares in such amounts and at such times as from time to time determined, and may declare different rates of dividends for different classes of shares;
  - (b) any entitlement to dividends in respect of any class of equity shares shall be non-cumulative;
  - (c) dividends, patronage refunds or bonuses declared, if any, at the discretion of the Board may be paid as an allocation of equity shares, provided that if any such allocation would result in a person holding more equity shares of a particular class than a person is permitted to subscribe for or hold under these Rules or the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Board may credit the excess or any part of that excess to the person's account.
- 3.29. **Participation Programs.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Board may develop and offer such participation programs as the Board deems in the best interest of the Credit Union.

#### 4. **DEPOSITS**

- 4.1. **Deposit Forms.** The Board may determine the forms by which a person may place monies on deposit and withdraw monies on deposit or request redemption of shares, and the Board may, by resolution, delegate the power to make such determinations.
- 4.2. **Interest.** Interest on deposits, in the absence of an express contract or agreement, will be paid or credited at times, intervals and in a manner determined by the Board, and the Board may, by resolution, delegate the power to make such determinations.

#### 5. **LOANS**

- 5.1. **Board Will Determine Terms of Loans.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Board will determine the terms and conditions of loans as to interest and other charges, terms of repayment and security, and the Board may, by resolution, delegate the power to make loans and such determinations.

#### 6. **BORROWING**

- 6.1. **Borrowing Permitted.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Board may raise and borrow money for the purposes of the Credit Union upon such terms and conditions as to interest, time, repayment and security as it determines by Board resolution.

## 7. COMPOSITION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- 7.1. **Initial Directors.** The initial Directors of the Credit Union and their respective terms of office will be as set out in the amalgamation agreement dated as of November 9, 2023, between the Amalgamating Credit Unions (the “**Initial Directors**”). The term of office of an Initial Director as outlined in the amalgamation agreement shall be included when calculating the total number of terms the Initial Director may serve in accordance with Rule 9.4(h).
- 7.2. **Size of Board of Directors.** The number of Directors of the Credit Union will be determined from time to time by the Board, but shall be no fewer than nine and no more than 18. If the members have been notified that an election is to take place, the Board may not change the number of Directors until the results of that election have been determined and the newly elected Directors have taken office.
- 7.3. **Regional Representation.** The Board may, but shall not be obligated, to require from time to time that a certain number of Directors be residents of any region specified by resolution of the Board. Irrespective of any residency requirements, all Directors shall, notwithstanding anything else contained in these Rules, be representatives of, and elected by all members of the Credit Union. Any such residency requirements may be modified by the Board in its discretion including, without limitation, reducing or increasing the number of Directors required to be residents of a specific region. The Board may, in its discretion, determine from time to time the criteria for determining residency for the purposes of this Rule.
- 7.4. **Capacity of Board if a Vacancy.** If the number of Directors in office is less than the required number set by the Board under Rule 7.2, as a result of death, resignation, disqualification or removal from office or by failure to elect or appoint a Director under these Rules, the remaining Directors, except as provided elsewhere in these Rules, will have all of the power of the Board until the vacancy or vacancies have been filled by appointment or election.
- 7.5. **Appointment to Fill Vacancy.** Where a casual vacancy occurs among the Directors or, for any reason, the office of Director is not filled in an election, the remaining Directors may appoint a person to fill the vacancy who:
- (a) meets the eligibility requirements as set out in these Rules; and
  - (b) if the casual vacancy relates to one of the Initial Directors, was a former director of the same Legacy Credit Union of which the vacating Director was a former director.

In the case of an appointment to fill a vacancy of one of the Initial Directors, the person appointed to fill the vacancy shall hold office for the remaining term of the vacating Director. In any other case, a person so appointed shall hold office until the close of the next annual general meeting.

- 7.6. **Number of Directors Less than Quorum.** Where the number of Directors is reduced below the number set by or under these Rules as the necessary quorum for Directors, the continuing Directors may act for the purpose of filling vacancies up to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Credit Union, but for no other purpose.

## 8. BOARD UPON MERGER

- 8.1. **Additional Directors.** If the Credit Union enters into an asset transfer agreement to acquire all or substantially all of the assets of another credit union (the “**transferring credit union**”) in accordance with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Board may appoint as additional Directors of the Credit Union any or all of the persons who were directors of the transferring credit union at the effective date of the asset transfer and designate the term of office of each such person

appointed as a Director. Directors appointed under this Rule 8.1 shall be in addition to the number of Directors set by the Board under Rule 7.2.

- 8.2. **Vacancies After Merger.** When the term of office of a person appointed as a Director pursuant to Rule 8.1 has expired or where the position becomes vacant prior to the expiration of the term of office, no vacancy will be deemed to exist and the number of Directors shall be deemed to have been reduced accordingly.
- 8.3. **Casual Vacancy.** Notwithstanding Rule 8.2, if a casual vacancy occurs in relation to a Director appointed pursuant to Rule 8.1 before the expiry of the Director's term of office as a result of death, resignation, disqualification or removal from office, the Board may appoint a person who is eligible under Rule 8.1 to fill such vacancy. The person appointed to fill the vacancy shall hold office for the remaining term of the vacating Director.
- 8.4. **General Eligibility.** When the term of office of a person appointed as a Director pursuant to Rule 8.1 expires or in the event of such person otherwise ceasing to be a Director, such person shall be eligible as a candidate for election or appointment to fill any other vacancy in the Board provided that such person is not otherwise disqualified by these Rules from being a Director.

## 9. ELECTION, APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS

- 9.1. **Director Elections to be Held.** Each year, Directors will be elected to replace those whose terms expire and a Director whose term expires is eligible for re-election, subject to Rule 9.4(h).
- 9.2. **Length of Term.** Except where a person is appointed under Rule 7.5 or 8.3 to fill the unexpired portion of a term and subject to the provisions of Rules 7.1, 8.1 and 9.7, each person elected as a Director will hold office for a term expiring at the close of the third annual general meeting after the Director has taken office. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, for any reason, the terms of the remaining Directors will not allow for the expiry of a balanced number of the Directors' terms at each successive annual general meeting, the Board may, by resolution, determine the lengths of terms to be served by Directors elected in subsequent elections in such a manner that the Board may return as soon as is practicably possible to a balanced cycle of Directors' terms expiring at each successive annual general meeting.
- 9.3. **Eligibility to Act as a Director.** In order to be eligible to stand for election or be appointed as a Director, a person must, for at least one year prior to the date of the person's nomination for election or at least one year prior to the appointment being made:
- (a) have been a Member in Good Standing of the Credit Union;
  - (b) have been a member in good standing of an Amalgamating Credit Union; or
  - (c) have been a member in good standing of another credit union of which all or substantially all of the assets have been purchased by the Credit Union;

provided, however, if a candidate is nominated by the Election Committee or appointed as a Director by the Board, the eligibility requirement stated in this Rule may be waived by the Election Committee or the Board, as the case may be, but the candidate must become a member of the Credit Union prior to taking office as a Director and otherwise not be disqualified by these Rules from being a Director.

- 9.4. **Disqualification.** No person is eligible to become or continue as a Director if the person:
- (a) is disqualified from becoming or acting as a director pursuant to the *Financial Institutions Act* or the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*;

- (b) is or becomes an employee of the Credit Union or any of its subsidiaries or Affiliates;
- (c) was an employee of a credit union (including, but not limited to, the Credit Union) or any subsidiary or Affiliate of a credit union at any time during the three-year period prior to the date that nominations for the office of Director under these Rules closed or, in the case of appointment, during the two-year period prior to the date of appointment;
- (d) is a spouse, parent or child of any person referred to in Rule 9.4(b) or (c);
- (e) is an employee, officer or director of a bank, trust company, loan company, savings and loan association, deposit-taking institution, lending institution or another credit union (other than a director of a central credit union) or a subsidiary or Affiliate of any of them except where that person has been requested or authorized in writing by the Board to serve as a director of a bank, trust company, loan company, savings and loan association, deposit-taking institution, lending institution, other credit union or a subsidiary or Affiliate of any of them;
- (f) is the spouse of any person referred to in Rule 9.4(e);
- (g) is or has been removed at any time within the previous five years from the position of Director by the Board in accordance with Rule 9.7; or
- (h) has served four terms as a Director, whether served consecutively or non-consecutively, provided that if a person is appointed:
  - (i) to fill a vacancy pursuant to Rule 7.5 or 8.3, the time served as a Director during such appointment shall not be included when calculating the total number of terms the Director may serve; or
  - (ii) as an additional Director pursuant to Rule 8.1, the time served as a Director during such appointment shall be included when calculating the total number of terms the Director may serve.

9.5. **Residency Requirement.** If, pursuant to Rule 7.3, the Board has required that a certain number of Directors be resident of a specific region, a person must be resident in such region, in accordance with the criteria established by the Board, on the date of nomination for election or appointment as a Director in order to be eligible to stand for election or be appointed as a Director for such position or positions. If a Director changes residency after election or appointment, that Director shall not, for that reason only, be disqualified from serving the balance of the Director's term of office.

9.6. **Director Qualification Policy.** The Board will, at least annually, determine the required and necessary skills, experience, personal attributes and other criteria of candidates for election or appointment as a Director that are directly aligned to the Credit Union's strategic plan and to its needs for risk oversight, taking into account the background of existing Directors and the specific ongoing needs of the Credit Union and establish a transparent and independent evaluation process to compare candidates to the necessary skills and qualities (the "**Director Qualification Policy**"). The Board shall take an active role in ensuring candidates with the necessary skills and qualities as outlined in the Director Qualification Policy are recruited.

9.7. **Removal of Directors.** A person may be removed as a Director by a Board resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the remaining Directors if that Director:

- (a) has failed, without being excused for reasonable circumstances by the Board Chair (or, in the case of the Board Chair, the Vice-Chair), to attend:

- (i) three consecutive regular meetings of the Board;
  - (ii) three consecutive regular meetings of a Board Committee to which the Director has been appointed or elected; or
  - (iii) more than a total of four regular meetings of the Board and any Board Committee to which the Director has been appointed or elected in any financial year;
- (b) ceases to be a Member in Good Standing;
  - (c) owns or controls a 50% or greater interest in an incorporated or unincorporated entity which is more than 90 days delinquent in any obligation to the Credit Union;
  - (d) has breached these Rules or the Election Guidelines when the Director was a candidate for election as a Director;
  - (e) has breached the conflict of interest policy, the code of conduct & ethics or the code of performance standards for Directors, adopted by the Board from time to time; or
  - (f) has breached the confidentiality of any proceedings, deliberations or information of the Board;

in each case, as may be determined by the resolution of the remaining Directors. At least seven days prior to the meeting at which the removal of a Director is to be considered, the secretary will provide such Director with notice of the meeting and the grounds for considering the Director's removal. The Director may appear and make submissions at the meeting prior to the Board voting on the Board resolution for the Director's removal.

## 10. **NOMINATIONS**

10.1. **Election Committee.** At least 120 days before an annual general meeting, the Board will appoint an Election Committee of not less than three individuals who are members of the Credit Union, but not Junior Members. Appointees to the Election Committee may, but need not be, Directors, provided that no Director standing for office in the election may serve on the Election Committee. The Election Committee will be charged with the conduct of the election of Directors and will be responsible for:

- (a) evaluating candidates based on, and in accordance with, the Director Qualification Policy and any residency requirements established by the Board pursuant to Rule 7.3;
- (b) identifying, recruiting and, if considered appropriate by the Election Committee, endorsing or recommending candidates for election as Directors who have the qualifications outlined in the Director Qualification Policy;
- (c) preparing for delivery to the members the notice of election required by Rule 11.4;
- (d) monitoring the conduct of candidates during the election process and, if a candidate has campaigned in any method or manner in contravention of the Election Guidelines, addressing the contravention in accordance with Rule 10.11; and
- (e) conducting the nomination and election of Directors in accordance with these Rules.

10.2. **Nominations.** At least 90 days before an annual general meeting, the Election Committee will, if an election is to be held:



- (a) notify members of the Credit Union that an election of Directors is to take place, specifying the number of positions to be filled and, to the extent applicable, the regions in which candidates must be resident in order to be eligible for election;
  - (b) communicate to members in a clear manner the necessary skills and qualities of candidates for election as a Director and the evaluation process for assessing whether a candidate possesses such skills and qualities; and
  - (c) invite the submission to it, in writing, the names of proposed candidates, prior to the date on which nominations close, which will be specified in the notice and be a date not less than 30 days from the date of the notice.
- 10.3. **Number of Nominations per Member.** No member, unless they are a member of the Election Committee, may nominate more than one candidate to stand for election each year.
- 10.4. **Candidate Declaration.** Every candidate for election or appointment as a Director will file with the Election Committee, in the case of election, or with the Board, in the case of appointment, in forms prescribed by the Board a written declaration stating that the candidate:
- (a) is not disqualified under Rules 9.3 or 9.4 to act as a Director;
  - (b) is willing to stand for election or be appointed, and if elected or appointed, to serve as a Director;
  - (c) if elected or appointed, will comply with the provisions of these Rules, the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*;
  - (d) if elected or appointed, will comply with the conflict of interest policy, the code of conduct & ethics and the code of performance standards for Directors, adopted by the Board from time to time; and
  - (e) in the case of an election, will comply with these Rules and the Election Guidelines with respect to the conduct of the election.
- 10.5. **Candidate Interview.** Before the name of a member is placed in nomination as a candidate for election as a Director, that member must attend an interview with the Election Committee, at the time and place (if any) specified by the Election Committee, unless the requirement to attend such interview has been waived by the Election Committee.
- 10.6. **Acceptance of Nominations.** The Election Committee will examine each nomination received and determine whether the nomination complies with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act*, these Rules, any residency requirements established by the Board pursuant to Rule 7.3, and the Director Qualification Policy, and will accept each nomination of a member qualified to be a candidate whose nomination is in order and reject each nomination which is not in order or that does not comply and notify each candidate accordingly, and promptly after the date on which nominations close:
- (a) place into nomination the names of all qualified candidates nominated by the Election Committee and all qualified candidates nominated in writing by at least three Members in Good Standing of the Credit Union;
  - (b) inform each candidate of the provisions of these Rules and the Election Guidelines with respect to the conduct of the election and provide to each candidate a copy of these Rules and the Election Guidelines; and

- (c) request that each candidate complete the personal information return required to be submitted to the Superintendent pursuant to the *Financial Institutions Act*.
- 10.7. **Conflicts of Interest.** At the time of nomination, every nominated candidate will make a statement of all known conflicts of interest between the candidate and the Credit Union in a form as prescribed by the Election Committee.
- 10.8. **Election Guidelines.** The Election Committee may, from time to time, determine the Election Guidelines.
- 10.9. **Candidate Information Sessions.** A candidate must attend at least one of the information sessions held for candidates, unless the requirement to attend an information session has been waived by the Election Committee. If a candidate fails, without being excused for reasonable circumstances by the Election Committee, to attend at least one of the required information sessions, the candidate will be disqualified from the election then in progress and be deemed ineligible to serve as a Director for such election.
- 10.10. **Rejection of Candidacy.** If the Election Committee resolves that a member's nomination information is false, incomplete or misleading in any material respect or that the candidacy is frivolous, vexatious or for the purpose of harming the Credit Union, the Election Committee may reject the member's candidacy.
- 10.11. **Disqualification.** If, in the opinion of the Election Committee, a candidate or person representing the candidate campaigns in any method or manner in contravention of the Election Guidelines, the Election Committee will contact the candidate to request the candidate comply with the Election Guidelines. If the candidate fails to comply immediately with such request, the Election Committee may make a determination as to whether the candidate should be disqualified. The candidate shall be given at least three business days' written notice of the proposed disqualification, together with a summary of the conduct on the part of the candidate (or the candidate's representative) giving rise to the proposed disqualification, and the candidate will have three business days to provide a written response to the conduct allegations. The Election Committee may thereupon address the issue of the candidate's disqualification as it deems appropriate, and in particular, the Election Committee may impose conditions on the continued candidacy or disqualify the candidate from the election. If the Election Committee decides to disqualify the candidate, the Election Committee will give written notice of such disqualification specifying the reasons for disqualification to the candidate within three business days of disqualification. If a candidate has been disqualified, no vote cast in favour of that candidate will be counted in the tally of ballots, but the ballots will not otherwise be deemed to be void with respect to votes for other candidates on the ballots. The decision of the Election Committee will be final, conclusive and binding on the candidate.
- 10.12. **Acclamation.**
- (a) If the number of qualified persons nominated for the election is equal to the number of positions to be filled, those persons will be declared elected by acclamation.
  - (b) If the number of qualified persons nominated for the election to be held is less than the number of positions to be filled, the persons so nominated will be declared elected by acclamation. The Board may appoint members to the remaining position(s) and advise the members at the annual general meeting of such appointment(s).
  - (c) Where any offices of Directors being filled are for different lengths of terms and the offices are filled by an election by acclamation, the term of each person declared elected by acclamation will be decided by lot by the Board.

- 10.13. **If Election Required.** If the number of qualified persons nominated for the election exceeds the number of offices to be filled, the election process described in Rule 11 will apply.

## 11. ELECTION PROCESS

- 11.1. **Method of Voting.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the Electronic Transactions Act, the Board shall determine the method of voting in an election of Directors, which may include voting by:

- (a) mail ballot;
- (b) ballot at a branch office;
- (c) electronic means; or
- (d) any combination of the above methods of voting.

- 11.2. **Returning Officer.** The Board may appoint a returning officer for an election. The returning officer may, but need not be, a member of the Credit Union, but the returning officer will not be a Director. Where a returning officer is appointed, the returning officer will be appointed at least 60 days prior to the date on which voting in an election is to commence.

- 11.3. **Resources for Elections.** The Election Committee and the returning officer, if any, may engage such other resource persons as the Board and the Election Committee or returning officer may agree are required to conduct the election in a proper manner.

- 11.4. **Notice of Election to Members.** Where an election is to be held, the Election Committee will provide, at least 30 days before the annual general meeting, to all members of the Credit Union entitled to vote:

- (a) a list of each of the candidates for election;
- (b) such information regarding the candidates as may be determined by the Election Committee in its sole discretion and instructions on how additional information regarding the candidates for election may be obtained;
- (c) if the Election Committee chooses to endorse or recommend a candidate or candidates, an indication of which candidate or candidates the Election Committee endorses or recommends;
- (d) clear and precise instructions for voting;
- (e) notice of the dates and times during which voting in the election will take place;
- (f) a list of conditions under which members will be eligible to vote in the election;
- (g) a ballot by electronic or non-electronic means, listing the names of the candidates in an order chosen by lot by the Election Committee; and
- (h) if the Board has determined that voting may be conducted by mail ballot or by ballot at a branch office and ballots are provided solely by electronic means, advice of the right of each member to:
  - (i) if voting may be conducted by mail ballot, request in writing, by telephone or in person at a branch of the Credit Union, not less than 10 days prior to the close of

voting, that a non-electronic ballot be provided to the member by mail, which ballot may then be cast by mail; or

- (ii) if voting may be conducted by ballot at a branch office, request in person at a branch of the Credit Union, prior to the close of voting, that a non-electronic ballot be made available to the member, which ballot may then be cast at a branch of the Credit Union.

11.5. **Non-Electronic Ballots.** If the Election Committee decides to provide ballots by non-electronic means with the notice of election or if a member requests a ballot under Rule 11.4(h), the Election Committee will provide with the notice of election or to the member, as the case may be:

- (a) a ballot listing the names of all candidates in the order chosen by lot by the Election Committee;
- (b) one or more envelopes, which may be included as part of the ballot and bearing the address of the Credit Union or the returning officer, which envelope(s) will allow for verification of the voting member, and provide for confidentiality of voting; and
- (c) clear instructions for casting the ballot and return of the ballot, whether by mail or drop-off at a branch of the Credit Union, which will specify the day by which the ballot must be received by the Credit Union or the returning officer in order for the ballot to be considered returned and properly cast.

11.6. **Close of Voting.** No ballot will be counted in the election unless:

- (a) if a mail ballot, the ballot is post-marked no later than the last day of the election as stated in the notice of the election and the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning officer before the close of business of the Credit Union on the fifth business day following the last day of the election as stated in the notice of election; or
- (b) if a ballot dropped-off at a branch, the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning officer before the close of business of the Credit Union on the last day of the election as stated in the notice of election; and
- (c) if a ballot cast by electronic means, the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning officer before 11:59 p.m. on the last day of the election as stated in the notice of election.

11.7. **Multiple Ballots.** If a member casts more than one ballot in an election, all of the ballots cast by the member will be void and none of them will be counted in the tally of ballots; provided, however, if one of the ballots is an electronic ballot and the other ballot is a non-electronic ballot, the electronic ballot will be counted in the tally of ballots and the non-electronic ballot will not be counted.

11.8. **Validity of Ballots.** A ballot must contain votes for the number of persons to be elected and a ballot indicating another intention is void; provided, however, no member may cast more than one vote for a candidate.

11.9. **Voting, Counting and Announcement of Results.** The returning officer or, if there is no returning officer, the Election Committee, will supervise the election and:

- (a) may require a member to provide proof of membership and a declaration that the member has not previously cast a ballot in the election then in progress;

- (b) will arrange for receipt of all ballots returned by any method or combination of methods as determined by the Board, and, after the close of voting, will cause a tally to be made of all such ballots, in a manner that ensures the confidentiality of voting;
  - (c) will determine whether a ballot is to be accepted or rejected and such determination is final and not open to review;
  - (d) will, as soon as practicable following the close of voting, communicate the results of the election (including the number of votes received by each candidate) to the chair of the Election Committee or, if there is no returning officer, to the Board, following which the Board Chair (or another Director designated by the Board if the Board Chair is a candidate in the election) and the chief executive officer of the Credit Union will communicate such information to each of the candidates for election; and
  - (e) will announce the results of the election to the membership at the next annual general meeting following completion of voting or, if the election results with respect to the election are not determined by the close of the annual general meeting, then as soon thereafter as the results are determined.
- 11.10. **Posting of Results.** A listing of the candidates and the number of votes received by each candidate from highest to lowest shall be posted on the website of the Credit Union on the next business day following the annual general meeting (or, if the election results are not determined by the close of the annual general meeting, then as soon thereafter as the results are determined) and shall remain posted on the website for at least 10 business days.
- 11.11. **Varying Terms.** Subject to Rule 11.12, where any offices of Directors being filled at any election are for different lengths of terms, the term of each person will be determined in proportion to the number of votes received, the person receiving the greatest number of votes to hold office for the longest term.
- 11.12. **Ties.** In any election, if there are two or more persons having an equal number of votes, the successful candidates or the lengths of terms of office, as the case may be, will be decided by lot by the Election Committee.
- 11.13. **Recounts.** If the margin for the least successful elected candidate or candidates in the election is less than 20 votes in excess of the most successful of the unelected candidates in that election, a recount of votes cast at such election may be held, provided that:
- (a) such recount shall have been initiated by any unsuccessful candidate within the 20 vote margin by notice in writing delivered to the head office of the Credit Union (for the attention of the chair of the Election Committee) within five business days from the date upon which the election results were communicated to the unsuccessful candidate in accordance with Rule 11.9(d);
  - (b) no recount will be initiated for any purpose other than determining the successful candidate(s) for election and only the votes (including those contained in any spoiled or rejected ballots) affecting those candidates whose election may be in doubt shall be considered (i.e., the votes of any candidate or candidates who have been elected or have failed to be elected by a margin of less than 20 votes); and
  - (c) if the length of term of office of any candidate shall incidentally be affected by any such recount, such length of term of office shall be determined by such recount.
- 11.14. **Recount Procedure.** If a recount shall have been initiated in accordance with Rule 11.13, the chair of the Election Committee shall, within five business days after receipt of such written notice

requesting a recount, direct the returning officer, or if there is no returning officer, the Election Committee (as it was comprised at the time of the election) to conduct the recount tally. The returning officer or, if there is no returning officer, the Election Committee, shall conduct and determine the required recount within 10 business days of the date the request was received by the returning officer or the Election Committee (as the case may be) to conduct a recount, and the result of any such recount shall be final, conclusive and binding on all persons involved in that election or affected thereby. In conducting such recount, the returning officer or, if there is no returning officer, the Election Committee shall:

- (a) notify every candidate concerned in the election of the time, date and place of the recount;
- (b) permit every candidate concerned in the election to attend the recount, either in person or by scrutineer appointed in writing by the candidate to attend on the candidate's behalf;
- (c) in considering the validity of any ballot, be bound by the voting instructions previously prescribed for the election by the Election Committee;
- (d) in the event of a tie resulting from any such recount, determine the successful candidate by lot; and
- (e) submit a final report to the chair of the Election Committee or, if there is no returning officer, to the Board Chair, within five days after making the final determination.

11.15. **Posting of Recount Results.** If, as a result of any such recount, there is a change in the successful candidates for election, or any change in the length of term of office of any elected candidate, the fact of such result and the number of votes received by each candidate from highest to lowest, as confirmed pursuant to the recount, will be posted on the website of the Credit Union and will remain posted for at least 10 business days after the chair of the Election Committee or the Board has received the final report from the returning officer or the Election Committee, as the case may be.

11.16. **When Directors Take Office.** Subject to the *Financial Institutions Act*, a person elected as a Director will take office at the close of the annual general meeting next following the person's election or, if the election results with respect to the election of that person are not determined by the close of the annual general meeting, then as soon thereafter as the results are determined provided that, for the purpose of determining that person's length of term, the person shall be deemed to have taken office at the close of the annual general meeting.

## 12. PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD

12.1. **Frequency of Meetings.** The Board will meet as needed and at least once each quarter.

12.2. **Place of Meetings.** Unless not reasonably practical and convenient, the place of in person meetings of the Board will rotate between the different geographic regions served by the Credit Union.

12.3. **Calling Meetings.** The Board Chair may call a meeting of the Board at any time and will within 14 days of receipt of written request of three Directors call a meeting of the Board.

12.4. **Notice of Meetings.** At least 24 hours' notice will be given of meetings of the Board by personal delivery, mail, telephone, email or any other electronic means, but a Director may waive notice of any past or present meeting of the Board. Attendance at a meeting shall be deemed to be a waiver of such notice. It will not be necessary to give notice of a meeting of the Board to any Director if such meeting is to be held immediately following a general meeting at which such Director has taken office or is the meeting at which such Director is appointed. Accidental omission to give notice

of a meeting to, or the non-receipt of notice of a meeting by, any Directors will not invalidate the proceedings of that meeting, except where a quorum as set out in Rule 12.5 is not met.

- 12.5. **Quorum.** A quorum of a meeting of the Board consists of a majority of the Directors. A lesser number may adjourn from time to time until a quorum is obtained.
- 12.6. **Director with Conflict Counted in Quorum.** A Director who is interested, directly or indirectly, in a proposed contract or transaction with the Credit Union may be counted for the purposes of the quorum required by Rule 12.5.
- 12.7. **Board Officers and Statutory Committees.** At the first meeting of the Board following each annual general meeting, the Board will elect from among themselves a Board Chair and a Vice-Chair and appoint or elect such additional officers from among themselves as they consider necessary. At such meeting, the Board will also appoint or elect such Board Committees as may be required by the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, provided that the composition of such Board Committees shall be consistent with the requirements of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, as applicable.
- 12.8. **Appointment of Officers and Employees.** The Board will appoint the president, the chief executive officer and the secretary, and may appoint or authorize the appointment of such additional officers and employees as may be required for the proper operation of the Credit Union.
- 12.9. **Duties of Board Chair.** The Board Chair will preside at each meeting of the Board and perform such other duties as may be required of the Board Chair under these Rules and, subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act* and these Rules, as may be determined by the Board from time to time.
- 12.10. **Duties of Vice-Chair.** If the Board Chair is absent or is unable for any reason to act, the Vice-Chair or such other Director as may be designated by the Board will discharge the duties of the Board Chair. If, after the election of the Board Chair under Rule 12.7, the office of the Board Chair becomes vacant, the Board will meet within 30 days of such vacancy to elect a new Board Chair and, if applicable, a new Vice-Chair.
- 12.11. **Rules of Order.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Board may adopt rules of order for its conduct, but if no rules are adopted, the current edition of "Robert's Rules of Order Newly Revised" will be used.
- 12.12. **Meetings by Telecommunications.** A meeting of the Board or of a Board Committee may be held by telephone or other communications medium if all Directors or Board Committee members attending the meeting are able to participate in it, whether by telephone, by other communications medium or in person, provided that, in the case of an in person meeting or Partially Electronic Meeting of the Board, a majority of the Directors participating in the meeting are in British Columbia at the time of the meeting. A Director or Board Committee member who participates in the meeting in accordance with this Rule will be deemed to be present at the meeting and counted in the quorum for such meeting.
- 12.13. **Delegation of Powers.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Board may delegate any of its powers to:
- (a) committees consisting of not fewer than three individuals who are such persons as the Board may think fit; and
  - (b) such officer or officers as the Board thinks fit;
- and may from time to time revoke any such delegations.

- 12.14. **Terms of Reference.** Subject to the *Financial Institutions Act*, any Board Committee will, in the exercise of the powers delegated to it, conform to any terms and conditions that may from time to time be imposed upon it by the Board.
- 12.15. **Quorum for Board Committee.** A majority of the members of a Board Committee will constitute a quorum.
- 12.16. **Role of Board Chair on Board Committees as Ex Officio Member.** Where the Board Chair serves as a member of a Board Committee solely on an ex officio basis, the Board Chair will not be counted in determining the quorum for the Board Committee and will not have a vote at meetings of that Board Committee, unless otherwise stated in the terms of reference adopted by the Board for such Board Committee.
- 12.17. **Consent Resolution.** A Board resolution or a Board Committee resolution, whether or not in counterpart, may be passed without a meeting if all the Directors or the members of the Board Committee, as the case may be, consent to the resolution in writing.
- 12.18. **Remuneration of Directors.** The remuneration, if any, of the Directors in relation to their service as Directors may be established, from time to time, by the Board.
- 12.19. **Indemnification of Directors.** Subject to the limitations contained in the *Financial Institutions Act*, the Credit Union will indemnify:

- (a) each director and officer of the Credit Union;
- (b) each former director and officer of the Credit Union; and
- (c) each individual who acts or who has acted at the request of the Credit Union as a director or officer of a corporation of which the Credit Union is or was a member or creditor;

against all costs, charges and expenses, including any amount paid to settle any action or proceeding or satisfy any judgment, reasonably incurred for any civil, criminal or administrative action or proceeding, whether threatened, pending, continuing or completed, to which the director or officer is made a party by reason of being or having been a director or officer of the Credit Union or the corporation, if:

- (d) the director or officer acted honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Credit Union or the corporation, as the case may be; and
- (e) in the case of a criminal or administrative action or proceeding that is enforced by a monetary penalty, the director or officer had reasonable grounds for believing that the conduct was lawful.

Subject to applicable laws, if the director or officer is required to include in income or in the income of that individual's estate, any payment made under this indemnification for the purpose of determining income tax payable by the director or officer, the Credit Union will pay an amount by way of indemnity that will fully indemnify for the amount of all liabilities described in this Rule 12.19 and all income taxes payable as a result of the receipt of the indemnity payment.

### 13. **COMMUNITIES AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS**

- 13.1. **Communities.** On or before December 31, 2025, the Board shall by resolution establish two or more communities under these Rules ("**Communities**") and determine the criteria upon which a person will be deemed to be part of each such Community. The Communities shall be based upon



geographic area or affinity-based connection, such as a common bond of religious interest, ethnic interest, social interest, occupation, employment or community.

13.2. **Modifications.** From time to time, the Board may by resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Directors:

- (a) modify or expand the composition of any Community or the criteria upon which a person will be deemed to be part of such Community;
- (b) create one or more new Communities and determine the criteria upon which a person will be deemed to be part of each such new Community; or
- (c) reduce the number of Communities, provided that, after establishment of the initial Communities under Rule 13.1, there must at all times be at least two Communities.

13.3. **Community Councils.** There shall be one Community Council for each Community and each Community Council shall be comprised of at least three Community Representatives. Community Representatives shall be elected or appointed for a term of office of one year or such other term as may be determined by the Board.

13.4. **Chair.** The Board will annually appoint a chair for each Community Council from among the Community Representatives on the Community Council.

13.5. **Terms of Reference.** A Community Council must, in the exercise of its activities, conform to any terms and conditions that may from time to time be imposed upon it by the Board.

13.6. **Appointment or Election.** The Board may determine, at its discretion, to:

- (a) appoint Community Representatives to a Community Council; or
- (b) permit the members of the Credit Union who are a part of the Community which is represented by a Community Council to elect its Community Representatives,

in each case, where such Community Representatives are eligible to be elected or appointed to the Community Council in accordance with these Rules. If the Board determines to conduct an election of Community Representatives to Community Councils, the Board shall determine the method and manner of voting.

13.7. **Eligibility.** In order to be eligible to be elected or appointed to a Community Council, a person must:

- (a) not be a Director;
- (b) not then be serving on another Community Council, unless the Board determines that such person may serve on more than one Community Council;
- (c) be a part of the Community which is represented by the Community Council to which the person is elected or appointed, in accordance with the criteria established by the Board;
- (d) be a Member in Good Standing or, prior to the person's election or appointment to a Community Council, become a member of the Credit Union; and
- (e) meet such other eligibility or qualification requirements for election or appointment to Community Councils as may be determined by the Board from time to time.

- 13.8. **Removal.** A person may be removed as a Community Representative by a Board resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Directors.
- 13.9. **Affiliation.** Whenever it is necessary to determine whether a person is part of a Community for the purpose of eligibility to serve as a Community Representative for a Community Council or to vote in an election of a Community Representative to a Community Council, the Board shall make the determination and the decision of the Board shall be final and conclusive.
- 13.10. **Purpose.** It is intended that Community Councils will allow for Communities to have input into the recruitment, development and succession of the Board, and provide feedback to the Board in relation to the needs of the various Communities and ways that the Credit Union can serve or better serve the Communities and the membership of the Credit Union as a whole. Each Community Council will report to the Board at least annually.
- 13.11. **Recruitment Committee.** The Board will appoint the chair of each Community Council to a director recruitment committee, which shall be responsible to identify, recruit and recommend to the Election Committee potential candidates for election or appointment to the Board. The director recruitment committee shall seek candidates who possess the required and necessary skills, experience, personal attributes and other criteria of candidates for election to the Board as outlined in the Director Qualification Policy.
14. **GENERAL MEETINGS**
- 14.1. **Date of Annual General Meeting.** The annual general meeting of the Credit Union will be held on the day, hour and, if applicable, place to be fixed by the Board and will be convened and held in accordance with the provisions of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 14.2. **Other General Meetings.** Other general meetings may be convened by the Board and held in accordance with the provisions of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 14.3. **Multiple Locations.** General meetings, including the annual general meeting, may be convened by holding two or more meetings at different times and, if applicable, different places, which meetings together will constitute a single meeting, if convened and held in accordance with the provisions of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*.
- 14.4. **Electronic Meetings.** The Credit Union may hold a general meeting in person, by a Partially Electronic Meeting or by a Fully Electronic Meeting, as determined by the Board, if convened and held in accordance with the provisions of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*. If a general meeting is an Electronic Meeting, the notice must contain instructions for attending and participating in the meeting by telephone or other communications medium, including, if applicable, instructions for voting at the meeting.
- 14.5. **Class Meetings.** Any meeting of holders of any class of shares may be convened by the Board and the provisions of these Rules with respect to general meetings will be applicable to such meetings of holders of any class of shares, except as specifically provided in these Rules and unless the subject or context requires otherwise.
- 14.6. **Rules of Order.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, a general meeting may adopt rules of order for its conduct, but if no rules are adopted, the current edition of "Robert's Rules of Order Newly Revised" will be used.
- 14.7. **Quorum.**
- (a) At a general meeting of the Credit Union, 25 members will constitute a quorum, but a lesser number may adjourn from time to time until a quorum is obtained.

- (b) If a general meeting is held at different times and, if applicable, different places, the quorum for such meeting will be a combined total of 25 members, but a lesser number may adjourn from time to time until a quorum is obtained.
  - (c) At any meeting of holders of any class of shares other than a general meeting of members, the quorum for such meeting will be such person or persons holding not less than 10% of the aggregate amount paid up on such class of shares.
- 14.8. **Order of Business.** Business to be conducted at an annual general meeting shall be such business as may be required by the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* or these Rules, and such other business as may be determined by the Board.
- 14.9. **Ordinary Resolutions.** In order for an Ordinary Resolution or other matter which is proposed by a member of the Credit Union to be eligible for consideration at an annual general meeting, it must be submitted to the Credit Union in advance in accordance with the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, provided, however, this Rule 14.9 does not apply to Ordinary Resolutions or other matters invited by the Board Chair at an annual general meeting.
- 14.10. **Permitted Attendees.** The only persons entitled to be present at a general meeting will be:
- (a) those entitled to vote;
  - (b) the Directors;
  - (c) the auditor of the Credit Union; and
  - (d) others who, although not entitled to vote, are entitled or required under any provision of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act* or these Rules to be present at the meeting.
- Any other person may be admitted only on the invitation of the Board or with the consent of the meeting.
- 14.11. **Membership Declaration.** Each person desiring to cast a vote on any issue at a general meeting will, on request, present evidence of age, identity and membership and a declaration that the member has not previously voted on the issue then being considered.
- 14.12. **Board Chair.** The Board Chair will chair general meetings of the Credit Union. If the Board Chair is absent or is unable for any reason to act, the Vice-Chair or such other Director as may be designated by the Board will discharge the duties of the Board Chair.
- 14.13. **Decorum.** At a general meeting, the Board Chair may refuse entry to, or request removal of, any individual the Board Chair determines, in the Board Chair's sole discretion, is acting in an abusive, hostile, bullying, harassing or disruptive manner or has persistently failed to comply with directions or orders of the Board Chair. If the meeting is an Electronic Meeting, the Board Chair may, in the Board Chair's sole discretion, elect to mute such individual or request that the individual disconnect or be disconnected from the meeting.
- 14.14. **Method of Voting.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules, voting at a general meeting of the Credit Union will be by show of hands, unless the Board Chair determines to permit voting by a written vote or electronic means and such means are made available.

15. **SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS**

- 15.1. **Special Resolution Required.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the Credit Union may alter its constitution or these Rules by Special Resolution from time to time.
- 15.2. **Method of Voting.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and the Electronic Transactions Act, the Board shall determine the method of voting on a Special Resolution, which may include voting by:
- (a) mail ballot;
  - (b) ballot at a branch office;
  - (c) electronic means; or
  - (d) any combination of the above methods of voting.
- 15.3. **Returning Officer.** The Board may appoint a returning officer for a vote on a Special Resolution. The returning officer may, but need not be, a member of the Credit Union, but the returning officer will not be a Director. Where a returning officer is appointed, the returning officer will be appointed at least 60 days prior to the date on which voting on the resolution is to commence.
- 15.4. **Resources for Vote.** The Board and the returning officer, if any, may engage such other resource persons as the Board and the returning officer may agree are required to conduct the vote in a proper manner.
- 15.5. **Notice of Resolution.** At least 18 days before the last day of voting permitted under Rule 15.5(c), the Board will provide to each eligible member entitled to vote on a Special Resolution:
- (a) the wording of the proposed Special Resolution or, if the Special Resolution is lengthy, a summary description of the change or action proposed to be made by the Special Resolution accompanied by instructions for how to access the wording of the Special Resolution by electronic means (including, but not limited to, on the website of the Credit Union) and in any branch of the Credit Union;
  - (b) clear and precise instructions for voting;
  - (c) notice of the dates and times during which voting on the Special Resolution will take place;
  - (d) a ballot by electronic or non-electronic means; and
  - (e) if the Board has determined that voting may be conducted by mail ballot or by ballot at a branch office and ballots are provided solely by electronic means, advice of the right of each member to:
    - (i) if voting may be conducted by mail ballot, request in writing, by telephone or in person at a branch of the Credit Union, not less than 10 days prior to the close of voting, that a non-electronic ballot be provided to the member by mail, which ballot may then be cast by mail; or
    - (ii) if voting may be conducted by ballot at a branch office, request in person at a branch of the Credit Union, prior to the close of voting, that a non-electronic ballot be made available to the member, which ballot may then be cast at a branch of the Credit Union.

- 15.6. **Non-Electronic Ballots.** If the Board decides to provide ballots by non-electronic means with the notice of the Special Resolution or if a member requests a ballot under Rule 15.5(e), the Board will provide with the notice of Special Resolution or to the member, as the case may be:
- (a) a ballot, which includes a space to enable the member to indicate whether the member is in favour of or opposed to the Special Resolution;
  - (b) one or more envelopes, which may be included as part of the ballot and bearing the address of the Credit Union or the returning officer, which envelope(s) will allow for verification of the voting member, and provide for confidentiality of voting; and
  - (c) clear instructions for casting the ballot and return of the ballot, whether by mail or drop-off at a branch of the Credit Union , which will specify the day by which the ballot must be received by the Credit Union or the returning officer in order for the ballot to be considered returned and properly cast.
- 15.7. **Close of Voting.** No ballot will be counted for the vote on the Special Resolution unless:
- (a) if a mail ballot, the ballot is post-marked no later than the last day of voting as stated in the notice of resolution and the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning officer before the close of business of the Credit Union on the fifth business day following the last day of voting as stated in the notice of resolution;
  - (b) if a ballot dropped-off at a branch, the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning offer before the close of business of the Credit Union on the last day of voting as stated in the notice of resolution; and
  - (c) if a ballot cast by electronic means, the ballot is actually received by the Credit Union or the returning officer before 11:59 p.m. on the last day of voting as stated in the notice of resolution.
- 15.8. **Multiple Ballots.** If a member casts more than one ballot on a Special Resolution, all of the ballots cast by the member will be void and none of them will be counted in the tally of ballots; provided, however, if one of the ballots is an electronic ballot and the other ballot is a non-electronic ballot, the electronic ballot will be counted in the tally of ballots and the non-electronic ballot will not be counted.
- 15.9. **Voting and Counting of Ballots.** The returning officer or, if there is no returning officer, the Board, will supervise the vote and:
- (a) may require a member to provide proof of membership and a declaration that the member has not previously cast a ballot on the Special Resolution then being considered;
  - (b) will arrange for receipt of all ballots returned by any method or combination of methods as determined by the Board and, after the close of voting, will cause a tally to be made of all such ballots, in a manner that ensures the confidentiality of voting;
  - (c) will determine whether a ballot is to be accepted or rejected and such determination is final and not open to review; and
  - (d) will communicate the results of the vote on the Special Resolution to the Board Chair within seven days of the tally of the ballots.

- 15.10. **Results.** The Board will announce the results of the vote on a Special Resolution to the members within 60 days of the last day of voting as stated in the notice of resolution. Until such time, the Board will keep the results confidential.
- 15.11. **Filing with Superintendent.** The Credit Union will file with the Superintendent every Special Resolution passed by its members.
- 15.12. **Separate Resolutions.** The provisions of these Rules and of the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* relating to notice of and voting on Special Resolutions shall apply, with the necessary changes and so far as are applicable, to separate resolutions of the holders of any class of equity shares, other than the Class "A" Membership Equity Shares.

## 16. **VOTING**

- 16.1. **Voting Eligibility for Election or Special Resolution.** To be eligible to vote in an election or on a Special Resolution a person must:
- (a) have been a Member in Good Standing, other than a Junior Member, on the day which is 90 days prior to the commencement of voting; or
  - (b) have been a member, other than a Junior Member, of another credit union, of which all or substantially all of the assets have been purchased by the Credit Union, on the day which is 90 days prior to the commencement of voting.
- 16.2. **Voting Eligibility at General Meetings.** To be eligible to vote at a general meeting of the Credit Union, a person must:
- (a) have been a Member in Good Standing, other than a Junior Member, on the day which is 60 days prior to the date the general meeting is to be held; or
  - (b) have been a member, other than a Junior Member, of another credit union, of which all or substantially all of the assets have been purchased by the Credit Union, on the day which is 60 days prior to the date the general meeting is to be held.
- 16.3. **Number of Votes.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules, no member has more than one vote on a resolution or in an election of Directors and no Auxiliary Member has more than one vote on a separate resolution.
- 16.4. **Voting by Non-Individual Members.** A member of the Credit Union who is not an individual or an unincorporated association may be represented and vote at meetings of the Credit Union by an individual who:
- (a) is not a member; and
  - (b) by written authorization deposited with the Credit Union, is authorized to vote at the meeting on behalf of the member.
- 16.5. **Voting by Unincorporated Associations.** A member of the Credit Union who is an unincorporated association may be represented and vote at meetings of the Credit Union by an individual who:
- (a) is a member of the Credit Union; and
  - (b) by written authorization deposited with the Credit Union, is authorized to vote at the meeting on behalf of the unincorporated association.

16.6. **No Proxy Voting.** Except as contemplated in Rules 16.4 and 16.5, no member or Auxiliary Member may vote by proxy.

## 17. **NOTICES**

17.1. **Notice of General Meeting and Special Resolutions.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* and these Rules, the Board will give at least 18 days' notice of each general meeting and each Special Resolution to each member of the Credit Union and to the Superintendent.

17.2. **Deemed Date of Delivery.** If a notice, statement or report is sent by post, service or delivery of it is deemed to be effected by properly addressing, prepaying and mailing the notice, and the service or delivery is deemed to have been effected five days, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays excepted, following the date of mailing.

17.3. **Accidental Omission.** Where a call for nominations or notice of an election, meeting or resolution of the Credit Union is received generally by members of the Credit Union, the accidental omission to give the call for nominations or notice to any member or the non-receipt thereof by any member will not invalidate the election, resolution passed or proceedings taken at the meeting.

17.4. **Members Occupying Same Home.** If a member consents in writing to the giving of notice of elections, general meetings and Special Resolutions to another member who occupies the same home as the member, notice to that other member is effective notice to the person consenting.

17.5. **Junior Members.** The Credit Union need not give notice of an election, a general meeting or a Special Resolution to a Junior Member.

17.6. **Electronic Communications.** Subject to the *Credit Union Incorporation Act*, the *Financial Institutions Act* and the Electronic Transactions Act, unless these Rules expressly provide otherwise:

(a) where those Rules require the use of documents that are "written", "in writing" and other similar words, the Board may in its discretion permit the use of documents in such electronic forms as the Board considers desirable in the circumstances, provided that such electronic documents are accessible in a manner useable for subsequent reference;

(b) where these Rules, the *Credit Union Incorporation Act* or the *Financial Institutions Act* require the provision or delivery of documents, the Board may in its discretion permit the provision or delivery of such documents in such electronic form and by such electronic means (including, without limitation, making such electronic documents accessible to the intended recipient by attaching such document to the member's regular statement) as the Board considers desirable in the circumstances, provided that such electronic documents are accessible by the recipient in a manner useable for subsequent reference and capable of being retained by the recipient in a manner useable for subsequent reference; and

(c) for the purposes of this Rule 17.6, "document" includes, without limitation, notices, instruments, resolutions, ballots and financial statements.

## 18. **SEAL**

18.1. **Seal Optional.** The Credit Union may have a corporate seal.

18.2. **Custody of Seal.** If the Credit Union has a corporate seal, the Board will provide for its safe custody at the registered office of the Credit Union or such other place as the Board determines it will be kept for safekeeping and will provide for its use.

## Alternatives considered

Both credit unions explored several options for a path forward.

### Status Quo

Within the past three years, Beem Credit Union has merged with several like-minded credit unions, while both credit unions have also been successful in pursuing organic growth and have been able to make an acceptable level of investment to support this growth path.

Maintaining a stand-alone approach would mean that the credit unions would remain concentrated in their respective market areas and would need to rely on collaboration with other meaningful partners to pursue effective economies of scale. While this option is the least disruptive to operations and employees, it was not seen as an ideal option in the long term for the following reasons:

- Limits the opportunity for growth and ability to service members throughout the province.
- Limits the ability to attract and retain employees who may wish to work in different areas of the province.
- Limits the ability to further expand lending and deposit portfolios.
- Limits the ability to grow fast enough to achieve the scale to meet increased regulatory demands and to invest enough in digital transformation to meet the ever-increasing demands of members and potential members.

### Collaboration, Partnerships, and Joint Ventures

Collaboration, partnerships, and joint ventures have played an important role in the credit union system for much of its history. These collaborative efforts have had varying levels of success and may have served their purpose at the time. The reality is that collaboration is difficult. Credit unions vary in size and culture, have different priorities, have different levels of financial performance, and must be mindful of their local landscape and economy. Collaboration fails to address the need to consolidate infrastructures to achieve significant efficiencies that can be recognized in perpetuity. Gaining true efficiencies through collaboration is becoming increasingly challenging and, in many instances, cost prohibitive.

### Federal Continuance

Federal continuance was considered to be the most complex and expensive option. While having access to a national market may present the greatest opportunity for long-term benefit, it also presents the biggest risk. Given the cost, complexity, and competitive environment on a national scale, this option is typically only feasible for very large credit unions and, although each of BlueShore Financial and Beem Credit Union are large credit unions, neither felt this was the most beneficial option for their respective members at this time.

### Other Merger Partners

Consideration was given to other potential merger partners across the province, including exploratory conversations between BlueShore Financial and Coastal Community Credit Union. However, timing must be right for both parties. Further, BlueShore Financial feels this is an opportunity to align with a provincial credit union with values and a governance structure that would maintain the community focus and localness which is true to credit union roots. Ultimately, both credit unions feel that coming together through a proposed merger is the best option for their respective members in ensuring the credit unions' remain true to their common visions.

An asset transfer approach was chosen based upon legal and accounting advice. Members of BlueShore Financial will therefore become members of Beem Credit Union. However, members can expect to still visit "BlueShore Financial" branches for at least 18 months following the merger.



**We're listening.**

We'd love to hear any feedback or questions that you may have.

Website: [TogetherOurBest.ca](https://TogetherOurBest.ca) | Email: [merger@blueshorefinancial.com](mailto:merger@blueshorefinancial.com)

Phone: BlueShore Financial 1.888.713.6728